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o : - - First Ciosuléfé
Side Slope Units 5, 6, 7 (Partial) and 8 (Partial)
Certified February 3, 1994
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| STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

CERTIFICATION OF CORSTRUCTION COMPLETION
GF A SULID HWASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

; DER &nstrutt;on Parmit No.: 5C15"184444 County:__ baval
'i‘railRidgéLandfill—SideSlopeclosureofmlts 5, 6, 7&8

City of Jacksanville; Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. - Operator,/Penmi ttee

‘Hame of Praﬁact:
Hame of Owner:'

Name of Enq%neer —Eogland, Thims & Miller, Inc
Class I Isndfill - Incremental Closure

Closure of tnits 5, 5, 7 (Partial) and 8 (Partial}

- Type ef Projects

Cost: Es \.S.mated s 8%, 950 X ' Actual §__ 738, 7004/~
site a'.ms.‘.g::q Quantitys 2,500 4;wggmrl/day Site Acxeage: 5,04/~ Acxes
( Population: 859 000‘*'/ ~{1390) Pumping Fees: § 55 [Ton

Deviations . *’rom Plans and Ap-pla.cation Approved by per: Deviations are shown
on the As-Blilt Drawing and/or outlined in the attachment. The As-Built survey
waspreparedby&ms}ﬂne State Surveyors, Inc. and reviewed by England, Thims

and Miller, ji'nc. B

. . ;
b H !

Water Mnnith:mg Data submitted te DER, Date:_ _ Quarterly .
. address amﬁ elegnoaa No. of 312:3, 5110 U.S. Higtemy 301, Baldwin, FiL 32234
i ; ; Phone: (904) 289-9100

s

As soon as possible

~  Name(s) of s te Suparvz.scz*

Date Site hqspect:.on ip requested:
_ : . it

This Lz to dierti.fyvthat', wi:hgthe exception of deviation noted above, the

v ccnst:ucti.efxi of the praject hé.s been. complef;ed in accordance with tha plans

ant}}cxized h;r construction Pe:é:m?. No.: SC16--184444 and Dated: 12-24-91
il : . Modifications

| Englang, Thhts & Miller relieci upon the information and certifications provided
by Law Engibeering and Sur:shhr.e State Surveyom, Inc. in this cert:.i.f:.cation.

pagm PGy

si'gnaw cf Professional. Engineex

DER FORK 17-701.800{2) Effective January 6, 1993 Fage 1 of 1
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. Second Closure
Side{Slope Units 9, 10 and 11
Certified April 17, 1995




DA Formal LIALINON .

Flonda Department of Envuonmental Regulation | e e
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Cemrhcatmn of Qonstructton Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

e TR e

EER Constmctmn Perrmt No: 5C16-1184444 County:__ Dwval
il Ridge Landfill — Side Slope Closure of Units 9, 10 and 11

higame of Project:_IH
“Name of Owner: Ity of Jadsonville: Trail Ridge Lanafill, Tnc. — Operator/Pecmdtics
4:":‘ame of Engineer: .England Thims & Miller, Inc. .
of Project: :Class I Landfill - Incremental Closyre
: ;Closure of Units 9, 10 and 11

Estxmate s W/A - i Actual §__ 606,041 +/~

| e Q&s*gn, Quanﬁty 2,600 (avq) —__ton/day Site Acreage: 2.3 +/- Acres
‘Deviations from Plans and Application|Approved by DER:_Deviaticns are shown oo the As-3uilt
i Drawing and/oc odtlined in the attgchment. The As-Built survey was prepared by Sunshine

by England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

‘| State Surveyors, 'Inc. and reviewed

! 5110 -U.S. Higtway 301, Baldwin, FL 32234

D iaan,

hhdds’m and 'E"elephone No. of Site:__|]
{ Fhone (904) 289-9100

Name(s) of Sne Sq:pervsser

i
¢IDate Site Jmpecmpn is requested:___| May 1./1995 @ 9:00 aM

This is to cemfy that with the excegtzon of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
; ﬁrcgect has bean cempieted in substdntial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

} Permit No.: €16-184444 and ! Dated: 12-24-91
Nbdlmcatlons o
&‘xcx}.azﬁ Thins & MLller reliad upon the information and certi 'catlcns o) %ﬁ by Law

;“Ehglmermg and ine State surveyors, Inc. in thmﬁ,
e — M 45 L

&gnatu - of P'ofessxonal Engineer
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i - {  Third Clesure

Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20
| | Certified December 5, 1997
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Crntsen o Govmpon o 4

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation | swre “=mmmem

5, At IR,
Tuin Tewess Offize Bldy. 2600 Blaid Stons Rosd  Teilshassee, Flarids 12395-2400 m""‘“"f =

et s by DERS

- Certification of Construction Completion of a
: Solid Waste Management Facility

Eﬁﬂ Construction Pérmit No:_S8Gl6-184444 County:__bDuval
Blame of Project:__. Trail Ridge. Landfill - Incremental Closure
?&ame of Owner: : City of Jacksonville
Name of Engineer: - England, [Thims & Miller, Inc.
;‘jﬁ‘ype of Project:_____ Class T landfill - Incremental Closure
— Side Slope Units 1-4 !Eg;;ig 1. 7~8 (Partial}, 12-17 {(Partial) and 18-2¢Q
Cost: Estimate $___.1.800,000 Actual $___1,569,240 |
f Design: Quantity:___§59.000 +/= {1990} ton/day Site Acreage:__ 12 +/- _Acres

eviations from Plans and Application Approved by DER:
.t Deviations are shown on the As-Built Drawing and/or qutlined in the attachment. The
EWMMWWM reviewed by

“_ England, Thims Miller, Inc.

—3110 0O.S. Highway 201, Baldwin, PI, 32234
_Phone: (904) 289-9100
iz I\;ams{s) of Site Supervisor: Greq Mathes
;;g:?a‘:e Site inspection is requested: As soon_as_possible

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
prcject has been cam;ﬂeted in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction
‘AFFermz? No.:___sSclgr184444 Dated: . 12-24-91

England, Thims & Miller, Inc. relied upon the information and certificatioms provided:

by Law Bng:.neerlng and Sunshine [State Surveyorg,

EIDate ﬂ,gc ; qu i

&a ure of Professnonal Engmeer |

Page 167 1
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Forth Closure
Side Slope Units 14 (Complete) and 21-23
 Certified July 26, 2002
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Florida Dcpartment of Environmental Protection g 067 Aesseman

Twia Tawers Office Bldg. ° 2600 sﬁ&u Swone Road ® Taffahasvee, FL 323982400 P —
Certification of Construction Completion of a
- Solid Waste Management Facility
DEP Constuction Permit No:___08013493-002-5C , County:__Duyal
Namne of Project:_Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Closure
. Name of Owner:_ City of Jacksonville '
Name of Enginecr:v Fngland. Thims & Miller, Inc
Type of Project:,_Ciass I Landf4]l] ~ Incremental Closurs
Side Slope Units 1-4 (Completie)and 21-23 °
Cost Estimate §.__ Actual $_1,140,809 |
" 'Site Design: Quantity:__3,500 ton/day Site Acreage: 4t Acres
il Deviations from Plans and Agpplicatiog Approved by DEP: ’
' A%-Built Drawing and/or outlined in the attachment.

Deviarions are shown on the
- The As=-Bullt Survey was prena_g}-g_d by Robert M. Angas Assocfates. Inc. and

teviewsed by Enmgland, Thims & Widller, Inc.

e R

5110 U.S. Bighway 301, Baldwin, FL 32234
Phone: (904)289~9100

Narne(s) of Site Supervisor Greg Mathes

Date Site msnecmon is mqucstcd___&_; 00D _as po

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
preject has been completed in substirtal accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Address and Telgphone No. of Site:

| Permit No..__0013493-002-5C Dated:___11-25~97
England. Thims & Miller, Inqg. relied the informatieon and cattifications

provided by Law Engineering jand Robett H. Angas Asgoala

; Date: —7 }c;-{ﬁ !i Q-

Page 1 of 1
3029 Meguire Bvd, R 232 2504 Cocomg Poan D, 2298 Vi Ave., Sla 334 450 Mo Cengess Ava
Caanga, Fl, 320633757 Teamps, FLISBIG Fort yore, R, XS801~3527 West Pots Bosar, FL X608
Frr...asa-?sss S13T84.4T00 BOI~FEI-ETS 25v-201-2500

e~ .. REGHles: 101998




/Trail Ridge Landfill

i

Page 1 of 1

.
Boesch, Julia
From: Juanitta Clefh [Clemd @etminc.com]
Sent: rTu_esday, December 27, 2005 9:22 AM
To: Boesch, Julia ’
Cc: gmathes@wm.com
Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill -
Dear Julia -

’ Please see the attached first and last pages of the December 13, 2002 RAIl response letter. The last page discusses the closure
issues and references Attachments G and H. 1 have includes the certification i in those attachments for your reference. Please let
me know if you need anythlng more. .

‘f-"-Juanltta Bader Clem, P. E
England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
(904) 265-3181 (direct)

 (904) 646-9485 (fax)

<<AR-M455N_20040830_062755.pdf>>

12/27/2005

FopERESLY Vit




Principals
' James E. Engtand, P.E, CED
December 13, 2002 Douglas C. Miller, PE., President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec., V.P.
Joseph A, Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.

Ms, Mary C. Nogas, P.E." Scott A: Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.

: . Samuel R. Crissinger. CPA, V.P,
Waste Management Section ) Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P.
Department of Environmental Protection A Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

" Reference: . Trail Ridge Landfill - Second Permit Renewal -
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-001 and 0013493-002
FDEP File Numbers 13493-010 and 13493-011

. BT&M No. E02-25-3 : _—

Dear Ms. Nogas:

‘We have recewed your Ietter dated October 25,2002 regardmg the referenced project. On behalf of Trail=:+
Ridge Landfill, Inc., please ﬁnd the following response to-your, request for additional information: il

Attachment 1, Review Membrand@ , dated October 25, 2002, pregared by Juha Boesch

1. Sinceyouare proposmg to reczrculate leachate, please publzsh noz‘zce B
"The applicant hereby w1thdraws the request to reclrculate Ieachate

2. ~Greg Mathis szgned the application as a General Manager however, the Flarzda Department of g it
State, Division of Corporations web page does not list him as an-officer/director. Please provide .. ..
documentation demonstrating that he is an officer or director of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. or
provzde a letter from an officer/director giving him the required authorization.

. Charles Campagna, Vice President of Waste Management Holdings, Inc signed the application. Tra11

Ridge Landfill, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Waste Manageinent Holdings, Inc. We recommend
that the Department review the 09/16/2002 Corporate Annual Report which is a “Document Image™ on
the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations web page for Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. On the
second page of the report, Mr. Charles J. Campagna is listed as Vice President, as stated on the
application, .

3. Ifyouwish to operate from 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., as indicated in item B 15 of the application
Jorm, please address how you will illuminate the site during the non-daylight hours. Please note
that at least 3 candle-feet of illumination are required. :

Please be advised that this apphcahon is a permit renewal application. The above condition is an existing
permit condition; the facility is in compliance with the existing permit condition and has on-site light
plants to for use during non-daylight hours. :

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD, * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TeL: (904) 842-8880 * Fax: (804) 846-8485
CA - 0DDD0O2584 ¢ www.etminc.com +* LC - 0000318
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Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. December 13, 2002
Department of Environmental Protection © Page22

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Second Permit Renewal
ET&M No. E02-25-3
72.  The following comments concern the cost estimates:
a. Conceﬁzing your cost estimates, you indicate in your application form that the disposal area
is 148 acres, which equates to 716, 320 square yards; however, your estimates are for a

smaller area. Please address and revise your estimales as appropriate.

Please note that on Page 1 of the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form, 119 acres is the area

used in the closure estimates. The reason 119 acres rather than 144 acres isused is because 25 acres : . ..
. have received final cover in accordance with the closure-as-you-go requirements. “There have been <= =

four incremental closure projects at the site and each closure project has been documented and
certified to the Department. Please see Attachment G which contains correspondence and the -~ -

_Closure QA/QC Plan associated with each closure project. ‘Also, please note that-Appendix M ofi ..o w. -

the First Permit Renewal contained the QA/QC Plan for Side Slope Closure and AppendicesJ and =

K of the Second Permit Renewal (the current application) contains the QA/QC Plans for Side Slope -
- Closure and Top Area Closure, respectively. Also, please see Attachment H which contains a

letter from the Department accepting the Closure Construction Certlﬁcanon for Side Slope Units

14 (Parual) 7-8 (Partial), 12- 17 (Partxal) and 18-20.

b. Plea.s'e check the amount of leachate expected to be collected durmg the long-term care
period. Since you are proposing to recirculate leachate, the disposal area is expected to be
- wetter than normal and more leachate, therefore, may be collected after closure. Please
- revise your costs accordingly.

The leachat'e recirculation has bgen withdrawn.

 ¢.. - Please confirm that all cost estimates are for third party costs that the department may incur = i.ax. i jviy o

if tasked with the responsibility of maintaining and monitoring the facility.

The cost estimates are third party cost estimates.

. .- I sincerely hope this response will prov1de the Department all the necessary information. I would

respectfully request that any questions regarding this application be directed to me.

Sincerely, -

A.ttachments

cc.  Greg Mathes
Achaya Kelpenda
Chris Pearson

Englcmd «Thimy & Miller, Inc.

-slnl

ol




 ATTACHMENT G

-~ o Closure Documentation =




 FirstClosure |
- Side Slope Units §, 6, 7 (Partial) and 8 (Partial) -
Certified February 3, 1994




Englclnd ~Thim) & mlller JInc.

llll
ﬁ‘rﬂnl

B ST hns Bt Road o acksonville L3246 o
LA ] ns 0Ad S0, * JACKsonville,
James E. England, PE, President.
904-642-8990 : Robert E. Thims, ViPres, Sec,
Douglas C. Mlller, PE, V. Pres.

N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V., Pres.
February 3, 1994

Ms, Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section
Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suits 2008

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Mr. Jai P. Prasad, P.E.

Stormwater Section -

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

- Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill -Side Slope Closure
Side Slope Units 5, 6, 7 (Partial) and 8 (Partial)
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E93-143-3 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas and M. Prasad:

Please find herewith the Certification of Construction Completion for the Trail Ridge Landfill - Side Slope Closure.
The construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control documentation and As-Bmlt drawing are attached. ... . ... .

3 Subject to your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully requests your written verification thax ttus..

closure is accepted by the Depamnent. i

This is the certification for the Trail thge Landfill closure construction of Side Slope Units 5, 6, 7 (partial) and8 . ... . = .. |

(partial) which commericed on September 7, 1993. Should you have any questions concerning this cemﬁcauon, -
please do not hesitate to contact me or Juanma Clem, R

Sincerely, ' ' " S

Attachments:  Centification of Construction Completion
As-Built Drawing
Quality Assurance and Quahty Com:rol Documentation _ :_l
- DR doopes
cc: ; Greg Mathes w/attachments . _ :
. Scott McCallister w/attachments C_\‘ - Copied
Lows 6/1% - | COP%

Chris Pierson wfattachments




: Name of Owner:

"Cost: Estimated.$ 870 950 . Actual s 738 700+/—
Site Design: Quantity: 2,600 (Avgzon/day Site Acreage: 5-0+/f' - _ Acres
Population:_659,0004/-(1990) pumping Fees: § 35 /Ton

" ¢n the As-Built Dr:amng and/or outlined in the attachment. The As-Built, survey

STATE OF FLORIDA )
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

- CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION
OF A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

DER Construction Permit No.: SC16-184444 County: Duval : .
Trail Ridge Iandfill — Side Slope Closure of Units 5, 6, 7 & 8

City of Jacksonville; Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. — Operator/Permittee

Name of Project:

Name of Enginéer: England, Thims & Miller, Tnc
Class I Landfill - Incremental Closure

Closure of Unlts 5, 6, 7 (Partlal) and 8 (Parti’al)A‘

Type of Project:

Deviations.from Plans and Applicat:.on Approved by DER:_ Deviations are Sm

was prepared by Sunshine State Surveyors, Inc. and reviewed by England, ’nu.ns

a:_xd Miller, Inc.

‘Water Monitoring Data Submitted to DER, Date:  Quarterly . e

5110 U.S. Higtway 301, Baldwin, FL 32234

Address anci Telephone No. of Site:
’ - Phone: (904) 289-9100 -

‘This is to certify that, with the exception of deviation noted Havbc‘:v‘e,» the, .. - . . . -

Greg Mathes
As soon as possible

Name(s) of Site Supervisor:

Date Site Inspection is requested:

construction of the project has been completed in accordance with the plans

authorized by Construction Permit No.s_SC16-184444 and Dated:_ 12-24-91

Modifications

England, Thims & Miller relied upon the information and certifications provided
by Law Engineering and Sunshime State Surveyors, Inc. in this certification.

Dates_ 2Ty ' W

Signaggire of Professional. Engineer

DER FORM 17-701._900(2)" Effective January 6, 1993 Page } of 1
: REGfiles: 1/93




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
SIDE SLOPE CLOSURE - UNITS 5, 6, 7 AND.8 -
DEVIATIONS FROM PLANS AND APPLICATION

Downcomer Pipe D-21 was constructed with stubouts on the uphill (southern) side only.

Since the terraces were constructed with a minimum 1% slope, stubouts on the downhill
(western) side were deemed unnecessary.

Side Slope Units 7 and 8 could not be completed because the solid waste has not been
placed to complete the units. (Note: Completion of Units 7 and 8 required waste
disposal in Cell C which was only recently (Nov. 5, 1993) accepted by the Department).
These. units were completed to Sta. 96+25 as shown on the As-Built Drawing.

The invert on Downcomer Pipe D-21 in Structure S-21 was raised to Elevation 117.8 +/-.
It should bc noted that the crown of the pipc remains below the throat of the inlet.

Terrace 1 at Downcomer D-19 has a depth of 2.11 feet rather than the design depth of -

2.5 feet. However, based upon a 25-year storm event and the drainage area of 0.62 acres,
the terrace will have over 1.0 foot of freeboard and therefore, meets the design intent.

For safety reasons, the gas well was install with a 24-inch borehole. -




Second Closufé |
Side Slope Units 9, 10 and 11
Certified April 17,1995
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= gngland -Thum:) & n'llllczr Inc.

-
=~ Consuiltin - Princi als
e, g & Design Engineers rincip
%é%g 3131 St Johns Bluff Road S. Jacksonville, FL. 32246 James E. Eng!and. P.E, Pres.
Tel: {804) 6§42-8880 Fax: [904) 646-8485 Robert E, Thims, Exec. V.P,

Douglas C. Miller, P.E, Exec. V.P,
N. Hugh Mathews. P.E, Exec. V.P.

LRI -~

April 17, 1995

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B.
Iac_ksomnlle. Plonda 32256 '

Reference: Trail R1dge Landﬁll -Side Slope Closure

- Side Slope Units 9,10 and 11
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E94-17-3 (Certification File)

- Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herewith the Certification of Construction Completion for the Trail Ridge LandSill - Side Slope
Closure. The Construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control documentauon and As-Built d.rawmgs are:
attached.

We request a site inspection on May 1, 1995 at9 :00 A.M. Subject to your site inspection, Trail Ridge -

- Landfill, Inc respectfully requests your written verification that this closure is accepted by the Department:

This is the certification for the Trail Ridge Landﬁll Closure construction of Side Slope Units 9, 10 aad 11

- which commenced on May 23, 1994. Should you have any questions concerning tlus certification; please S

do not hesitate to contact me or Juanitta Clem.

Sincerely,

" Vice President

DCM:dl

Attachments: Certification of Construction Completion
As-Built Drawing
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation

cc: - Greg Mathes wiattachments
- Scott McCallister wlattachments
. Chris Pierson w/attachments
DEP Stormwater Section w/attachments

'NOGASSSC.3
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' | Flonda Department of Environmental Regulatlon e e

“Twin Tewess Offee Bldg. zsoosuus«mm Tallshassie, Flovida 32395-2400 EftocivaData  ~mtetiact
DER Applcation Mo,

Filed 0 &y DERY

< .
Ek By ‘ -
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Certiﬁicaﬁonfof Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility =

DER Construction Permit No:____SC€16-184444 County:__Paval

Name of Project:_Trail Ridge Landfill - Side Slope Closure of Units 9, 10 and 11

Name of Owner: City of Jacksonville; Trail Ridge Landfill, Imc. - 0perator/Penm.ttee

Name of Engineer: England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

Type of Project: Class I Landflll - Incremental Closqre _
Closure of Units 9, 10 and 11 ‘
= Estimate $__N2A S Actual $___ 606,041 +/~
te/ Des:gn‘ Quantity:__ 2,600 (Avq) ___ton/day Site Acreage: 2.3 ¥/~ Acres

" Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DER: Deviations are shown on the 2s-Suilt

. Drawing and/or outlined in the attachment. The As-Built survey was prenared by Sunshlne
State Surveyors, Inc. and rev:.ewed by England, Th:z.ms & Mlller, Inc. ' -

5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, FL-- 32234

Address and Telephone No. of Site:
S : Phone (904) . 289-9100

Namé(s) of Site Sup.ervisér: Greg Mathes

May 1, 1995 @ 9:00 AM

Date Site inspection is requested:

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No.:___S€16-184444 and Dated:  12-24-91
Modifications ' .
England Thims & Miller relied upon the information and certi ‘catJ.ons pm by Law

Engineering and Sunshine State surveyors, Inc. in t}i::%_
D=te $H9/ 45

AR S1gnatu of Professuonal l:ngmeer

Page 1 of 1




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
SIDE SLOPE CLOSURE - UNITS 9, 10 AND 11

SUBSTANT TAL DEVIATIONS.FROM. PLANS AND APPLICATION

1. For safety reasons, the gas well was installed with a 24-inch borehole.

2.  The screened interval on the gas well extends up to the top of daily cover (6"

DEVIATESSC

above the top of waste). Nevertheless, gas well will function properly as a passive
vent. ' . S




| o Third Closure
- Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20 -
" * Certified December 5, 1997 |




@ ®
== &ngland-Thim) & Miller ,Inc.

r 1
- ZLAESS EngineeRs o PLANNERS - SURVEYORS - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
NS \! . .
Principals
’ James E. England, PE., Pres.
i 5,4 " .December 5, 1997 : Robert E. Thims, Exec. V.P

.'::!'.’ Y

Douglas C. Miler; RE., Exec. V.P
~Ms: Mary C. Nogas, P.E. N. Hugh Mathews, F!E.._Exec.. VIR
.~ . *Waste Management Section
- Department of Enviroamental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
: Jacksonville, Florida 32256

‘Mr. David F. Apple, P.E.
+ ~ Stormwater Section
" Department of Environmental Protection
- 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
:* Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: " Trail Rldge Landfilf - Incremental Closure el

 Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Part.lal), 2—17 (Part!al) and 18:20° Ry
* FDEP Permit No, SC16-184444 = . .
"ET&M No. E96-92-4 S

et - Dear Ms. Nogas and Mr. Apple:

Ee - Please find herewith the: Cerfification of Construction Complenon for the Traxl R1dge Landf:ll Incremental Closure;. ¢ w-

# us-ivell as certification of-the stormwater pond modification. The construction Quality Assurance/Quality. antrol P st
. documentation-and As-Built drawings are attached. .

*+ Subject to "your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully req\.csts your written venﬁcatxon that this =
-~¢losure and stormwater modification are atcepted by the Department .

* This is-the certificition for thé Trail Ridge Landfill closure constmcnon of Sxde Slope Units 14 (Partial),:7-8 - :-jsu
(Pamal), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20 which commenced on April 21, 1997. Should you hive-any. questions regardmg
- these certifications, please do not hesitate to give me a call. .

Sincerely,
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Bader- Clem, P.E.
Vice President

Attachments:  Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Management Facility .-, 1% -5
MSSW/Stormwater Certification
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation- - - . -
As-Built Drawings :
Pump Test and Construction Drawing for Stormwater System Modlﬁcatxon s et

S Greg Mathes w/aitachments
) Scott McCallister w/attachments
) * -+ Chris Pearson w/attachiments

3131 S1. JoHNS BLuFr RoAD S. ® JaACKSOnvILLE, FL 32248 « Teu: (804) 842-8880 » Fax: [904) 646-94885
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Comtettnts 8 Lpmrarmann, Lomattis 8h &

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation | rmme o
Twin Towers Office Bldg, 2600 Blait Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 s Dot —tmaatita

DER Application Na.

Filed In by DEN)

Certification of Construction Completion of a
| Solid Waste Management Facility

DER Construction Permit No:_sci6-184444 County:__buval .

Name of Project:_._ Trail Ridge Tandfill - Incremental Closure. ... .
Name of Owner: : City of Jacksonville
Name of Engineer: England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
Typé of Project:__- __Class T TLandfill - Incremental Closure ,
. » Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial 7=8 (Partial 12-17 (Partial) and 18-2
’ Cost° Estimate $__1.800,000 — Actual $___ 1,569,240 .
| )Desrgn. Quantity:___659,000 +/~ (1990) ._ton/day Slte Acreage:__ 12 +/- . Acres

Devuatlons from Plans and Apphcatlon Approved by DER:

As—BuJ.lt Survey was Q;gpargd by_Sunshine State Survexors and rev:.ewed bv
‘ gland, Thifms & Mlller, Inc.

Address and Telephone No..of Site: 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, FL. 32234
Phone: (904) 289-9100

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: ' Greg Mathes
- Date Site inspection is requested: As soon as possible

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction
Permit No.:__SC16-184444 Dated:___12-24-91

England, Thims & Miller, Inc. relied upon the information and certifications provided:
by Law Engineering and Sunshine State Surveyorg, ¢. in this certification.

Date: QQC ";%; qu.7

Signature of Professional Engineer

Page 1 of 1
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TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL. .
INCREMENTAL CLOSURE
UNITS 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20

DEVIATIONS FROM PLANS AND APPLICATION

The final grades were adjusted to accommodate settlement during closure constrﬁction.
Adjustments are noted on the As-Built drawings.

The gravel for the gas vents was modified from FDOT No. 4 Course Aggregate (1/2" -

- 2.5") to FDOT No. 3 Course Aggregate (3/8" - 2.0"). The bentonite for the gas well plug

L2i/95-92.DEV

was modified from requiring at least 50 percent pass the No. 200 sieve to a hydraulic
conductivity no greater than 1.0 x 10 cm/sec. As explained in the May 8, 1997 letter to
the Department, these modifications do not change the demgn intent of the gravel and the
QA/ QC Plan was modified to correspond to this chaige. -

The density testing of the mmal cover material was revised to correlate to the type of soil
material - sandy soil materials. with a Modified Proctor and clayey soil materials w1th a
Standard Proctor. Please see the revised QA/QC Plan in'Section I.
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N - Department of -
EORDAL Enwronmental Protection

&

o . ' Northeast District
Lawton Chiles 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 : Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

January 28, 1998

Mr. Greg Mathes, Division President
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301

Baldwin, Florida 32234

© Dear Mr. Mathes:

Traxl Ridge Landfill

Closure Construction Certification for Side Slope Units 14 (Partxal), 7-8 (Pamal), 12-17
(Partial) arid 18-20 ‘
DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC

Duval Countv - Solid Waste

The Depart:ment acknowledges receipt of the following documents submitted to comply w:th the
requxrements of the subject permit and the requirements of Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-701

T L “Tr'aﬂledge Landfill Incremental Closure Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation for
o ' Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20,” prepared by England-Thims and Miller,
Inc., aqd LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., dated December 5, 1997, -

b

2. “Certiﬁca_tion of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Managemeﬁt Facility,” signed and seéled
on December 3, 1997 by Juanitta Bader Clem, P. E., received December 5, 1997; and .

3. “Specific As;BmIt Sufvey of Trail R1dge Landfill Incremental Closbu‘re' preparéd By Sunshine State
- Surveyors, Inc., signed and sealed on October 3, 1997 by Joseph Leslie Reynolds III, Reglstered

" Surveyor. -

“In addition, Department staff conducted a closure construction completion inspection of the subject side . ...
slope units on January 26, 1998. Based on the review of the above documents and the result of the
inspection, closure construction of the subject side slope units, including construction of active gas
extraction well numbers W-5, W-8, W-9, W-10 W-17, W-18, W-25 and W-35, has been found acceptable.
The Permittee shall maintain the integrity of the side slope units, extraction wells and all associated
structures as part of the facility’s normal operation. Please contact me at the above letterhead address or at
telephone number (904) 448-4320 if you have any questxons regarding this matter.

Smcerely,

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Section Supervisor

MCN:fd “Protect, Copeerve and Mcrag= Florida’s Envirenment and Natural Resources”

cc: Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E.
Fred Wick, DEP, Tallahassee

Printed on recycled paper.




Forth Closure
Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete) and 21-23
* Certified July 26,2002
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England-Thimy & Miller, Inc.
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Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P. E. : Stoout- A Vil P, PSR WP
' Solid Waste Section - mﬁﬁéﬁf‘ﬁ'kg@y
Department of Environmental Protection Bhrpn R Stiwerns. Wi%
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200-
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill ~ Incremental Closure -
: ~ Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete) and 21-23
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E00-117-04

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herewith the Certification of Conétxudtwn Completion for the Trail Ridge Landfill, ‘
Incremental Closure of Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete) and 21-23. The Construction Quahty_ .
Assurance/Quahty Control documentation and As-Built Drawings are attached. L

Subject 0 your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully requests your wntten
verification that the Department accepts this incremental closure. o

‘This is the certification for the Trail Ridge Landfill closure construction of Side Slope Umts .
1-4 (complete) and 21-23, which commenced on November 12, 2001. -Should you have any -
questions, please feel free to giveme a call. o

Sincerely,

ENG THIMS & MILLER, INC,

oot

itta Bader Clem, P. E.
Vice President

Attachments: * Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Management Facﬂlty
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation
_As-Built Drawings

cc:  Greg Mathes, with attachments

Chris Pearson, with attachments
" Jim Horton, with attachments.

© 14778 ST AususTINEHOS (1 JAcxsaNVlkCi-a FL g@as| s« Tl (804) 842°8080 * Pax: {(804) g4B-gaasf




ERRCING Lane _CSE (X, (g3

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road ®* Thllahasses, FL 323992400

OEP Appicaton Na.
! [Fked by DEP)

| - Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No:__0013493-002-5C County Duval
Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Closure

Name of Project:
Name of Owner:

Name of Engineer:__England, Thims & Miller, Tnc

. Type of Praject: __Class I Landfill - Incremental Closure
" side Slope Units l-4 (Complete)and 21-23 - el
Actual §_1,140,809 o

City of Jacksonville

Cost: Estimate 3

Site Design: Quantity:__ 3,500 ton/day Site Acreage:___ 4% Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:;
Deviations are shown on the As~Built Drawing and/or outlinmed in the attachment.
The As-Built Survez was _prepared by Robert M. Angas Associates, Inc. and
; zeviewed by England, Thlms,.& Miller, Inc. R
( -
Address and Telephone No. of Site:__3110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, FL 32234 ~ = =
_ Phone: (904)289-9100
Name(s) of Site Supervisor:___6reg Mathes ’
Date Site inspection is requested:_As _soon as posgible e
_Ttns is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
pro;ect has been completed in substidtial. accordance with the plans authorized by Construction
Permit No.: 0013493—002-SC Dated 11-25~97
England, ‘I.'hims & Miller, Inec. relied fon\ the information and certifications
provided by Law Engineering and Robett M.] Angas Ass tes, Inc.q -
Date: 1 !3—(4 [O o -
' e of Professional Exﬁneer (
Page 1 of 1 v %9/
'-_»iﬁum«-nm . Noctheast District Contral District ,Southwest Dietrict South District Southeant District
183 Govemments! Castis 7825 Baymeacdows Way, Ste. 6200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Sle, 232 3804 Coconut Paim DOr, 2295 Victora Ava,, Sie. 354 400 Norts Cangress Ave.
Porsacola, FLIZSQI-S796 Jacksonvile, FL 322867390 Ortanco. FL 2803-3767 Tampe, FLL 33619 Fot Myers, FL3%01-3231  West Peia Bauch, AL 33401
250-535-8380 B04ld 8230 407-894-7525 $13-744-8100 $1-322-6575 541-581-6800
REGfiles: 10/1993




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
INCREMENTAL CLOSURE
UNITS 1-4 (COMPLETE) AND 21-23

DEVIATIONS FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Some final grades were adjusted to accommodate settlement during closure
construction. Adjustments are noted on the As-Built Drawings.

An alternate aggregate material in lieu of the specified FDOT No. 3 coarse aggregate
was used to backfill Gas Wells W-26 and W-27. As explained in the attached December
3, 2001 letter to the Department, the modiﬁcation does not change the design intent of

- the aggregate.

. The side slope closure areas have been sodded but the sod has not been established.
Due to the field conditions at the sod farms and the field conditions at the site when the
sod:was placed, the sod appears stressed. If the existing sod is not established, then ..
additional measures will be taken to establish a stand of grass (either by resodding or
seeding).




o ATTACHMENT H
: Department Letter of Acceptance for Side Slope Closure




‘ Department of L
- Environmental Protectlon

I 3 Northeast District
Jeb Bush ' : 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 : ~ David B. Struhs
Governor "~ Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

August 18, 2003

Mr. Greg Mathes
General Manager °
Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
- Jacksonville, Florida 32234

" Dear M. Mathes:

Trail Ridge Landfill; Inc

Permit number 0013493-002-SC

Partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete)
Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department acknowledges receipt of the following documents submitted pursuant to Florida
Administrative Code Chapter 62-701 and Specific Condition Number 47 of the subject Permit:

1. Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation for

- Units 1-4 (complete) and 21-23, including the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid
Waste Management Facility, signed and sealed by Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E, prepared by England, ,
Thims and Miller, Inc.; and Drawing sheets, C1-3A and CI-6, signed and sealed by J oseph Leslie :
Reynolds, professional surveyor, recelved July 26, 2002.

The Department has reviewed the aforementioned Document, which addresses the closure of units 14,
and of units 21-23, reflected on Drawing sheet number 14, provided October 28, 1996, as “Closure Phase
2.” ‘Based on the department’s review, the department has determined the closure construction
of partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete) to be acceptable.

_ If you have any coi_nments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch at the letterhead address or
telephone number (904) 807-3356. ‘

Sincerely,

“‘7/( C

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Supervisor

~ MCN:jb:ml

* cc: Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E., England, Thims and Miller, Inc.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Department of
Environmental Protectlon

: Northeast District
Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 David B. Struhs
‘Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

August 18, 2003

Mr. Greg Mathes
General Manager -
Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
- Jacksonville, Florida 32234 -

Dear Mr. Mathes:

Trail Ridge Landfill; Inc

Permit number 0013493-002-SC

Partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete)
Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department acknowledges recelpt of the following documents submitted pursuant to Florida
Administrative Code Chapter 62-701 and Specific Condition Number 47 of the subject Permit:

1. Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation for
Units 14 (complete) and 21-23, including the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid
Waste Management Facility, signed and sealed by Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E, prepared by England,
Thims and Miller, Inc.; and Drawing sheets, C1-3A and Cl-6, signed and sealed by Joseph Leslie
Reynolds, professional surveyor, received July 26, 2002.

The Department has reviewed the aforementioned Document, which addresses the closure of units 1-4,
and of units 21-23, reflected on Drawing sheet number 14, provided October 28, 1996, as “Closure Phase
2.” Based on the department’s review, the department has determined the closure construction
of partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete) to be acceptable. '

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact J uha Boesch at the letterhead address or
telephone number (904) 807-3356.

Sincerely,

M‘m

Mary C. Nogas, P. E
Solid Waste Supervisor
MCN _]b ml

e Juamtta Bader Clem P.E., England, Thims and Mﬂler Inc.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



N | Page 1 of |
Nogas, Mary t’ ' o

From: Nogas, Mary

Sent: Monday, March 17, 2003 10:58 AM
To: ‘Cadenhead, Mark |. (Randstad)'
Cec: Tedder, Richard

Subject: RE: AmeriSteel Slag '

There is an approval for Ameristeel's slag, but it is not "blanket" -- hopefully, the attachment will go through, and you can see our
approval letter........ '

From: Cadenhead, Mark 1. (Randstad) [mailto:cademi@jea.com]
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2003 10:18 AM

To: Nogas, Mary

Cc: Tedder, Richard

Subject: AmeriSteel Slag

Mary,

I had a call asking if slag from AmeriSteel had been approved for use on road bed, etc. Allegedly it is being used like in

forestry work to help stabilize areas where they are taking equipment and trucks in and out. Is there blanket approval for this
material to be used as a byproduct in this way?

Thanks for any enlighfenment.

Mark B N -

6/6/2003



Departmerg@of

t: : . . . [
Environmental Protection
= e Northeast District
Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 David B. Struhs
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Secretary

- CONFERENCE

SUBJECT: /Féﬂ(l ﬁ‘gj&% . DATE: /%//,S/AOOQ

NAME/TITLE AFFILIATION PHONE NUMBER
Tula_Boasch  FPEP (@) o7 ~3350
Acupsa  Kewraron MMT (850) §14 - €4
(Re6 M Mss Y)Y (coa) 28a-cn00
Noonida Clem TN\ (oH2-8990)
Mok Beya LW L 33Y9-705-4340

Arn N\ o ag DED bsan by 709 A99-Ha5
6 ! J X
| 904/ 807 ~ 3355

" ¢c: Files
“More Protecrion, Lezs Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



¢ Department of *
Environmental Protection

” Northeast District
Jeb Bush ‘ 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 David B. Struhs
Governor : Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

December 12, 2002

Greg Mathes

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234

Dear Mr. Mathes:

Trail Ridge Landﬁll -Phases VB, VC and VD

Silt removal and subsequent thickness measurements
Certification of Construction Completion

FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC

Duval County — Solid Waste

In a previous department certification of construction completion inspection, the Department observed silt
in portions of Phases VB, VC, and VD. In a department letter dated September 20, 2001, the facility was
asked to remove any silt within the said phases and to subsequently measure the underlying protective
sand layer to ensure the minimum 24-inch-thick protective sand layer is still provided. Pursuant to the
said letter, the facility provided the following documents, 6 —10:

Document 6 - Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VC East, prepared by England-Thims and Miller, Inc., signed
and sealed by Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E., dated March 18, 2002 and received
March 20, 2002.

1. Document 7 - Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase VC (West), prepared by England-Thims and Miller, Inc.,
signed and sealed by Francis Dayao, P.E., dated and received April 11, 2002.

2. Document 8 - Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VB, prepared by England-Thims and Miller, Inc., signed
and sealed by Francis Dayao, P.E., dated and received May 31, 2002.

3. Document 9- Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase VD (East), prepared by England-Thims and Miller, Inc.,
signed and sealed by Fran01s Dayao, P.E., dated and received August 15, 2002. :

4. Document 10 - Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VD (West), prepared by England-Thims and Miller, Inc.,
signed and sealed by Francis Dayao, P.E., dated and received October 2, 2002.

The following documents were previously reviewed and provided pursuant to Florida Administrative
Code Chapter 62-701, Specific Condition Number 15 of the subject Permit:

5 Document 1 - “Record Documentation Report for Geosynthetic Quality Assurance of Construction of
Phases VA, VB, VC and VD Third Construction Increment Trail Ridge Landfill, Baldwin, Florida,”
Volume I and 11, signed by Francis T. Adams, P.E., prepared by Golder Associates, Inc., received
July 13, 2001.

Adpra racting §osre
Aors P roreclion, ¢

Printed on recycled paper.



at

" Mr. Greg Mathes E

December 12, 2002

. Page two

6. Document 2 - “Trail Ridge Landfill Phases VA, VB, VC and VD. Quality Assurance and Quality
Control Documentation,” signed by Juanitta B. Clem, P.E., prepared by England- Thims & Miller,
Inc., received July 13, 2001.

7. Document 3 - “Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Management Facility,”
form dated July 13, 2001, signed and sealed by Juanitta B. Clem, P.E., prepared by England-Thims &
Miller, Inc., received July 13, 2001.

8. Document 4 - As-Built Survey, “Trail Ridge Landfill Phases VA, VB, VC and VD,” signed and
sealed by Joseph L. Reynolds III, P.S., received July 13, 2001.

9. Document 5 - Additional documentation of the repair to the sand layer in Phase VA of Trail Ridge
Landfill, signed and sealed by Juanitta B. Clem, P.E., prepared by England-Thims & Miller, Inc.,
received September 17, 2001.

In addition to the department’s review of Documents 6 - 10, department staff conducted follow-up
construction completion inspections of Phases VB, VC and VD to the department’s

August 10, 2001 inspection. More specifically, on April 12, 2002, the department inspected Phase VC.
Based on the inspection and review of Documents 6 and 7, the department verbally approved Phase VC
for waste receipt on April 12, 2002. On June 3, 2002, the department conducted an inspection of Phase
VB after silt removal. Based on the department’s review of Document 8 and the inspection, the
department, on June 3, approved via electronic mail, waste receipt in said area. The department inspected
the eastern half of Phase VD on August 19, 2002 and the western half of VD on October 3, 2002 after silt
removal. Based on these inspections and review of Documents 10 and 11, the department found the areas
to be acceptable for waste receipt. Verbal approval was given on the same day of the respective
inspections. ’

The department has determined Phases VB, VC and VD to be acceptable for waste receipt as approved in
your permit application.

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch at the letterhead address or
telephone number (904) 807-3356.

Sincerely,

7 C

Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Solid Waste Supervisor

MCN:jbl - |

cc: Juanitta B. Clem, P.E., England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville



-

liar, Inc.

Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO

Douglas C. Miiler, PE., President

N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec., V.P.

Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.

QQ? Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.
Scott A. Wild, P.E., PSM, V.P.

December 9: 2002 ﬂﬁﬁ 1 0 2 Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.

Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P.

Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

TATE OF FLORIDA
DEPTS'.TOF ENV. PROTECTION

Mary C. Nogas, P. E. NORTHEAST DISTRICT-JAX

Solid Waste Section Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-001 and 0013493-002
ETM No. 98-34

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Pursuant to your request (via e-mail dated October 28, 2002), please find herewith a plan which

illustrates the location of the proposed stockpile for the non-debris containing soil from the

proposed Pond D site. Due to the Department’s concerns, the use of the material will be
limited to initial cover.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

LAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

) %/Booh&m

uanitia Bader Clem, P.E.
Vice President

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: [(904) 842-89380 * Fax: {804) 646-8485
CA - O0002584 ¢ www.etminc.com e LC — C000G318
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gngland- Thimy & Miller Inc.
ENGINEERS ~ PLANNERS - SURVEYORS = LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
14778 ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD JACKSONVILLE, PLORIDA 32268
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 2684
PHONE NUMBER (004) 642-8090 PAX NUMBER (004) 646-04586

PROPOSED STOCKPILE PLAN

E™™ NO. 02-025

DRAWN BY: S.JL

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFFOIL'I!. PERMIT RENEWAL
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.

DESIGNED BY: 4B.C.

CHECKED BY: J48.C

DATE: SEPTEMBER 25, 2002

REVISIONS:




® Department of
- Environmental Protection

Northeast District

Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 David B. Struhs
Governor ‘ Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 _ Secretary
October 25, 2002

Mr. Greg Mathis
General Manager
Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway: 301

- Jacksonville, Florida 32234

v Dear Mr. Mathis:

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc

Permit renewal and modification request
FDEP File Number 13493-010 and 13493-011
First Request for Additional Information
Duval County - Solid Waste

The department has reviewed yé)u:r submittal, received September 26, 2002. The following review is

_enclosed:

Attachment 1, Review Memorandum, dated October 25, 2002, prepared by Julia Boesch.

The information requested in this review is required for the department to proceed with the processing of
your permit application. Please provide the requested information by November 30, 2002. Action on the
application will be delayed until the requested information is received in this office. Please reference the
associated DEP file number in all written correspondence concerning this project. If you have any
comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch at the letterhead address or telephone
number (904) 807-3356.

Sincerely,

ACA s

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Supervisor

MCN:jbl | !

cc: Juanitta Bader-Clem, P.E., England, Thims, and Miller, Inc.

AR Benmemrstinm | ace Deapoce’?
More Frotaction, Less Procass

Printed on recycled paper.



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO:

Northeast District — Jacksonville

Files

THROUGH: Mary C. Nogas, P. E.

Solid Waste Section Supervisor

FROM: Julia Boesch

- DATE: October 25, 2002

SUBJECT:  Trail Ridge Landfill

Permit renewal and leachate recirculation
FDEP File Numbers 13493-010 and 13493-011
First Request for Additional Information
Duval County- Solid Waste

following information:

1.

2.

Since you are proposing to recirculate leachate, please publish notice.

Greg Mathis signed the application as a General Manager; however, the Florida Department
of State, Division of Corporations web page does not list him as an officer/director. Please
provide documentation demonstrating that he is an officer or director of Trail Ridge Landfill,
Inc. or provide a letter from an officer/director giving him the required authorization.

If you wish to operate from 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., as indicated in item B 15 of the -
application form, please address how you will illuminate the site during the non-daylight
hours. Please note that at least 3 candle-feet of illumination are required

In item B 11 of the application form you indicate there will be one spotter. Please note that
more than one spotter is required if you wish to accept the proposed average and maximum

» daily tonnages of 3900 and 5000 tons, respectively. Please revise and provide.

Please amend your training plan to include the initial training spotters, in addition to
operators, will receive within 60 days of employment, as well as the continuing training they
will receive to satisfy the requirements of FAC Chapter 62-701. Please confirm that the
employees will be trained by a provider approved by the department to provide training for
the particular job position. Please also list the minimum number of hours of training each
employee by job position will receive. Please describe the training employees will receive in
the interim prior to receiving the required training



Review Memorandum
Page two -

6.

how the waste Wlll be compacted 1nclud1ng the minimum number of passes and if the facﬂl.ty o

10.

11.

Please propose to have the “trained” spotters inspect each load of waste as it is being
dlscharged and spread.

Please list the minimum number of trained spotters and equipment operators you will provide
at the working face at all times waste is being accepted. Please indicate the minimum

- number of trained spotters that will be stationed on the working face to observe waste from

the ground as it is being discharged and spread. Please also list the minimum number of
equipment operators that will be present at the working face when accepting and spreading

‘waste, and specify and list the minimum equipment by type and what its capacity is. Please

demonstrate the proposed minimum personnel and equipment will be adequate to manage the
proposed maximum waste amount. If this information was previously provided and you wish
to include it by reference, please identify the document (by title and date) and section where

it is contained and confirm that the information is still valid.

Please identify the equipment you will utilize to spread the waste for spotter inspection as
well as the equipment to compact the waste and specify the expected waste compaction. If
from the time you originally calculated the settlement analysis you have changed the
compaction equipment and increased the expected compaction rate, please reevaluate the

will compact from the top or crest down.

How will you handle unacceptable materials that are discovered at the working face after the
hauler has left? Please propose a designated temporary storage area for unacceptable waste
such as white goods, yard waste, waste tires, until their removal to a facility with the
appropriate permit or authorization to accept the waste and show the locations on the site
plan. Also please propose a maximum time frame that such waste will be allowed to remain
at the facility until removal. Please identify the facility to where the materials will be
removed and who will remove them.

Please list the procedures that will be implemented in the event hazardous waste 1s
discovered at the working face. Please include in your plan at a minimum, that the facility
will immediately notify the department of the discovery by telephone and will provide '
written notification and report addressing the managing of the waste within 7 days of the
discovery. The facility shall record the incident including the tocation in logs and shall
physically delineate the area in the field. The extent of contamination shall also be
determined. Also the facility shall indicate that they will follow all applicable local, state and
federal regulations in managing the waste. Furthermore, the facility shall commit to handling
all materials contaminated by the hazardous material as hazardous waste.

In section X C you indicate that other waste materials such as shredded waste and biological
waste may be accepted for disposal on condition that they satisfy the requirements of FAC
Chapter 62-701.520(2)(5). Prior to accepting such waste, please list the procedures you will
follow in ensuring the said requirements are satisfied. Also, if you intend to apply shredded
waste and not follow up with initial cover, please demonstrate that you will satisfy the
requirements of FAC Chapter 62-701.520(2). Please clarify if you are you proposing to
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accept either new types of waste or waste such as an industrial waste at higher concentrations
than you were previously permitted to accept and which may result in a leachate other than

" that which the leachate/liner compatibility liner test was based on. If so, please evaluate if

12.

13.

.. ..-not cause an impact to.surface water.. Please also specify the tarpauli

14.

15,

16.

17.

the expected resultant leachate will remain compatible with the liner system and provide your
evaluation..

Please provide calculations concerning the proposed downcomer pipes and terraces to be
installed and constructed with the close-as-you-go closure and final closure. If previously

provided and you wish to incorporate it by reference, please identify the document by title

and date and list the section within the document the pertinent information may be found.
Please also confirm that any information you intend to incorporate by reference is still valid.

In section X B., you indicate that ash that meets the requirements of Rule 62-701.570(6) may
be used as initial cover. In other sections of your application you indicate you intend to also
utilize shredded tires and tarpaulin for initial cover. Prior to utilizing any of the said '
materials for cover, please demonstrate that each will satisfy the initial cover requirements of
FAC Rule 62-701.500(7)(e) including acting as a fire barrier. Additionally, please
demonstrate that their use, especially where the ash and shredded tires are of concern, will

characterize and provide a descnptlon of the ash. In your response, pleaée also list the
procedures that will be followed in applying each of the proposed initial covers, i.e.,

tarpaulin, shredded waste tires, and ash as initial cover and identify by job position the
person who will apply the covers. How thick of a layer of shredded tires or ash will you
apply? Will you leave the materials in place or remove them? If left in place, how will the
materials affect the flow of leachate? Also where will you store the materials when not being
used as cover? Please list the procedures that will be followed in managing ash from the
time it is received until it is used. If you wish to utilize any other materials for initial cover,
other than the ones listed above with the exception of clean uncontaminated dirt, please
specify and demonstrate they will satisfy the above requested requirements.

How will you ensure that contaminated soils accepted at the facility are not contaminated by
a hazardous waste? How will you handle acceptable and unacceptable contaminated soils?

"Please address the procedures that will be followed in handling soils received at the facility

from the time of their receipt until they are used. The department understands that you will
not use them for any 11‘ype of cover. Please confirm or deny.

How will you delineate and mark in the field the waste limits, to prevent the inadvertent
placement of waste outside of them? What measures have or will you implement to delineate
and mark the liner limits in the field so that the facility will be able to find them at a future
date, if necessary? Please also discuss accessibility.

Please specify the maximum working face dimensions.
Please indicate what you mean by “bellies” in the report contained in Appendix D,

concerning the inspection of the leachate collection lines. Did you video all pipes associated
with the leachate collection and detection systems? Please address.
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18.

19.

20.

21

...capacity to continue maintaining leachate at the specified level or lower with leachate being ..

22.

23.

24.

Please propose a minimum frequency for inspecting, videoing, and cleaning out the leachate
collection and detection system during operations. Are fines in the leachate expected to
increase, especially since you are proposing to recirculate it via an aggregate or slag media?
Please address.

In section P of the engineering report you indicate that the landfill operator will monitor the
level of leachate in the collection sumps on a daily basis. How about the detection sumps?
Also, how will he/she monitor the levels? How is the proposed leachate recirculation event
expected to affect these levels? How will you measure the rate of leachate being collected in
each of the leachate collection and detection sumps? Please propose to provide and maintain
meters at each sump. What level of leachate in the leachate collection and detection systems
will alert a problem and warrant action?

In section P you propose to compare precipitation rates with leachate generation rates? Have
you made such a comparison? Please do so and provide the results of your comparison.

In section B you indicate that “level sensors in the riser pipe are used to control the pump
which removes leachate as it accumulates.” What is the level and will the pumps have the

recirculated at the proposed maximum amount and rate? Please address. Also, are the riser
pipes built to final elevations, or are you proposing to construct them in increments as waste
fill progresses? How will you prevent rainwater or other foreign matter from entering into
the risers and cleanouts? How are gases that may collect in them being managed? Please

- address.

Have you compared the amount of leachate being collected against the amount of leachate
that was projected to be generated by your design calculations previously submitted? If not,
please make the comparison and provide a summary of the results to the department.

In light of the proposed leachate recirculation event please reevaluate the capacity of the
leachate collection system, i.e., pipes, pumps, to adequately handle the expected leachate
amount. Please provide all supporting calculations. Will you have backup pumps? Also,
please show all sumps, leachate lift stations, and cleanouts on the site plan view.

Please provide sizing calculations for the leachate recirculation system, including the trench,
the pipes within the trench, the force main, and the pump and pump lift station? Please
provide a detail of the pump lift station and also show in a plan and cross sectional view the
location of the force main, pump station and flow meter and how they will connect to the

. existing leachate containment area. Did you evaluate the potential for the pipes to clog due

to fines that may be in the aggregate, or slag? Please address. Also, please specify the types
of aggregate you intend to use and provide a description of the slag. From the help model

printouts the department understands that the hydraulic conductivity of the trench

slag/aggregate will be a minimum of 0.300 cm/sec. How will you ensure the material
provides this minimum hydraulic conductivity after installation? Please address these
comments and provide all supporting calculations.
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25. Please list the procedures that will be followed in constructing the leachate recirculation
trenches including the proposed 8-inch pipe and pumping system. Will the 8-inch pipe
reflected on Drawing sheet number 19A be installed above grade or below grade? How will
you prevent it from being damaged during operations? Please address. What equipment will
be used to construct the system, who will construct it, and who will supervise the
construction? Who will decide where to construct the system and when? Please address the
quality assurance you will provide to the project, if any.

26. You are proposing to use slag or aggregate in the leachate trenches. How will the material,
slag, be handled from the time it enters the facility, i.e., storage, until it is placed in the
trenches. Will the trenches be immediately covered with intermediate cover?

27. The following comments concern the water balance analysis conducted utilizing the Help
model:
a. A curve number of 80 is too high. Please rerun the program utilizing a lower curve
number and justify the number you select.

- b. Itdoes not appear that you modeled the system in a saturated state; since you are
and may reach saturation, please address.

c. Please run the help model at various stages of the fac111ty when the waste is at various
elevations to determine the worst case.

d. Please use historical rainfall data that reflects wet years as opposed to the default data,
which reflects dryer times.

e. Please run the model for 14 and 20 years as well as 5 yearé‘

- e. Please note you will be required to provide the earthen materials you specify in the
program and the materials will be required to exhibit the hydraulic conductivities
indicated therein.

f. Are the porosities, field capacities, wilting points, initial soil water content, hydraulic
conductivity default values from the progran}? Please address.

28. Please provide a factor of safety regarding the leachate head above the primary liner. Please
note a head of 10 inches and 11.8 inches does not provide much safety. Therefore, the
~ department is not inclined to accept the proposed leachate recirculation rate. Please address.

29. What will be the wetting front of the recirculated leachate and what will its impact be on the
liner and leachate collection system? Please address.

30. Please calc:ulate the expected leachate leakage rate through the primary liner. Please confirm
that you will maintain a recording flow meter at each of the sumps, and will monitor the
-amount and rate of leachate being collected in the secondary (leak detection system). Please

.. proposing to recirculate leachate the disposal area will be wetter than normally expected
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31.

32,

33.

34.

“propose to inspect and remediate the system when specific amounts are detected. Please

justify all assumptions.

Please also demonstrate that the proposed leachate recirculation activity will not cause the
maximum hydraulic head on the secondary liner to reach one inch or greater nor cause it to
be as thick or thicker than the secondary lateral drainage layers (geonet).

Please provide a eafety factor. Please provide all supporting calculations and justify any
assumptions.

You propose to not recirculate leachate unless there is a minimum of 55 feet of waste. How
will you determine in the field if waste is at this minimum height prior to implementing

leachate recirculation activities?

From your proposal the department deduced that you will recirculate leachate at a rate no

_ greater than 0.688 gallons per square foot of trench piping and that on a maximum day you -

-.will be no greater than 1 acre in size. Please confirm or deny these - understandings. Please

35.

36.

will not recirculate more than 30,000 gallons of leachate. Furthermore, the department
understands that you will recirculate in only one area during a day and that the trench area

clarify your engineering report, section VIIB to indicate these maximum rates.

How will you control and measure the rate leachate is being recirculated? At a minimum
please propose recording flow meters on the recirculation line and describe them. Also,
please identify the person by job role that will be responsible for recording the rates and
ensuring the maximum amount is not exceeded. Please propose to have the person observe
the area as the leachate is being recirculated to ensure the leachate is not penetrating the
intermediate cover layer or seeping elsewhere. Please list the steps to be followed in
conducting the leachate recirculation event and controlling leachate rate. Will the system
pumps be operated manually or automatically? Please address.

How will you know when an area is reaching its liquid limit, becoming saturated? Please
provide a justification for not proposing to monitor pore pressures or propose to and address
how you will. If you will, please address the frequency at which you will monitor the pore

- pressure, indicate how you will monitor them, what level will warrant Ceasing leachate

- 37.

38.

recirculation activities, and propose a response time to cease them commencing from the
time it is first discovered that cessation is warranted. Please list the steps to be implemented
in ceasing the recirculation activities and who will implement it.

Are yoii intending to monitor backpressures in light of the proposed leachate recirculation
activity? Please address.

How will you know when to cease recirculating leachate in an area, when you may
recommence recirculation in an area, or when to abandon an area and move to a new one?
Please list the measures you will implement to abandon a recirculation area prior to moving
to a new location? Are you proposing to recirculate leachate every day? Are you not going
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39.

to recirculate leachate on rainy days? Please address these comments and provide all
supporting calculations.

How will you know if the leachate recirculation activity is flooding the recirculation area
and/or wetting the intermediate cover? What will be the minimum distances from the side
slopes will you recirculate leachate? How will you minimize and inspect for leachate seeps?

If a seep is discovered, what procedures will you follow in managing and eliminating it?

Please address if perched leachate conditions will be a problem within the disposal

. considering the initial cover you will be and are using. Please address these comments for

40.

41.

42.

43.

active areas as well as areas that have received intermediate and final cover. At a minimum
please propose to notify the department and to cease leachate recirculation activities until
evaluated and resolved.

The weight of waste and its decomposition rate are expected to increase when wet and moist.
Subsequently waste settlement will accelerate which in turn may allow for additional waste
to be disposed thereby further increasing the waste density and weight. Also, settlement may
be greater in areas of the leachate recirculation activity, contributing to differential
settlement. Please estimate the expected waste density and weight of the waste in light of the
lation activity and provide an e ion of how the increase in

e total, primary and secondary,
settlement and ultimately the foundation settlement. Please conduct and provide waste
settlement calculations and if warranted, new foundation settlement calculations and justify
all assumptions. ‘

Since you are proposing to recirculate leachate, the amount of waste settlement is expected to
increase which in turn may exert greater down drag forces on structures placed within the
disposal area. Please evaluate the expected down drag forces and effects on such structures
including those associated with the gas collection system. How far from the top of the
bottom liner system are the bottom of the pipes? How far are they expected to be after the

expected maximum amount of waste settlement and associated resultant forces? Please

provide all supporting calculations and justify all assumptions. Please address the procedures
you will follow in maintaining and monitoring the effectiveness of this system.

Also, please address the effect the expected total waste settlement and differential waste
settlement will have on the grade of the top slope and terraces as well as on structures placed
within the disposal area, i.e:, the downcomer pipes, gas vents. Will the top slope effectively
promote the drainage of rainfall after the expected maximum waste settlement? Please
provide all supporting calculations and justify all assumptions.

Please include in your response how the increase in waste settlement and potentially
foundation settlement will impact the leachate collection system including but not limited to
the integrity of the pipes, liner and grade of the liner system. Please provide all supporting
calculations.

settlement, differential
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44. Since you are proposing to recirculate leachate, which in turn will increase the wetness and

45.

46.

47.

‘weight of the waste, please provide an evaluation for the potential for deep-seated rotational
or translational failures through the waste and final cover system, Pursuant to FAC Rule 62-
701.600(5)(g)s.

Please not only indicate that erosion will be repaired within 3 days, but '/alﬁso indicate the
measures you will implement to prevent and manage erosion. Also, please propose to
investigate the cause of the leachate to determine if there is an underlying problem, such as
unstable slopes.

Have you inspected the interior of the leachate storage tanks? If not, please do so. Please
provide a copy of the results.

Please provide an updated agreement and/or contract with a facility to accept and treat the
landfill's leachate. Please include the maximum amount they are willing to accept on any

- one day.

48.
.. liner or other final cover system component, from escaping into the__envuonment? Wlll you

49.

50.

51.

How will you prevent leachate that may travel underneath on the underside of the barrier
connect the final cover system to the liner system? Please address

Please provide a more detailed description of the soil/mulch mixture proposed in the top
earthen layer. Please propose to only utilize mulched yard trash, as defined in FAC Rule 62-
701.200(143). What measures will you implement to ensure the mulch is composed of only
“yard trash.”? Where will you store the premixed and mixed material? Where will you mix
the material? Piease specify what the maximum size the mulch will be and what equipment
you will use to mulch.

How will the proposed mulch/soil mixture to be utilized in the intermediate cover affect the
stability of the final cover system? How will you compensate for degradation and settlement -
of the mulch material? Please note that the barrier liner of the final cover system shall be in
direct contact with the mulch mixture. Please propose a protective layer between the two
layers.

Concerning the final cover syste:ln design, please conduct and provide side slope stability
calculations and analysis. Please conduct your calculations based on the materials you intend

~ to utilize in the final cover system including the intermediate cover and account for saturated

52

conditions. Please conduct laboratory interface friction angle tests (ASTM D5321) in wetted
condition for each interface in the final cover system utilizing the actual components that will

be utilized. Please note that the system shall be designed to be stable at the weakest interface
determined. Finally, please provide all supporting calculations and laboratory results.

. Please provide a water balance analysis on the final cover system, both top and sideslopes.



Review Memorandum
Page nine

. 53.

Please specify the grass and vegetation that will be provided, and address that it will not have
root penetrations that may impact the barrier liner

54.vPlease'show any existing as well as proposed gas vent locations, flares, blowers, on the site

55.

plan. Are you proposing to install gas vents in phases? If so, please reflect on the fill-
phasing plan provided on drawing sheet numbers 10-15. If not, please justify why not.

By introducing more moisture to the waste it is expected to decompose quicker and
accelerate the generation of gas. Please evaluate and address the effect the proposed leachate
recirculation event will have on the generation of gas and provide a copy of your evaluation.
Please also provide supporting calculations.. If you find the gas collection system 1is still

- adequate and do not wish to propose any changes to the permitted active gas collection

- 56.

57.

system, you may incorporate the previously submitted information including design
calculations pertaining to the system by referencing it and confirming that the information
remains valid and satisfies the applicable Rule of FAC Chapter 62-701. Please identify the
document by listing the title and date and identify the sections where the subject information
may be found. However, if you find the system will be inadequate, please provide your
changes arid any supporting calculations and modify your Title V permit accordingly.

The permeating of liquids that are present within the disposal area into the gas vent structures
is a concern. What measures will you implement to prevent recirculated leachate from
reaching into the gas collection structures and how will you monitor for it?

Please address the inspections you will conduct on the active gas collection system, leachate
recirculation system, cover system components, leachate collection items, and etc. Please
provide a quality assurance plan that will address the maintenance and repairs of these items

- and system during operations and after coveris applied. Please include the procedures that

58.

59.

60.

61.

will be followed in maintaining and repairing them. Please address the tests, if any, that will
be conducted in determining the integrity of these systems.

Please address who and how you will select the first four feet of select waste above the liner

system. How will you manage the unselected waste?

Concerning the fill phasing plan, how will field personnel know when they have reached the
elevations at which the facility is to construct final cover and install the drainage devices in
accordance with drawing sheet numbers 11-15? How will they know where the limits of fill
are for each respective fill phase reflected on same drawing sheets?

Please clarify the waste filling sequence within in each phase. For instance, will you start in
the southeast corner and work your way north and west?

What material will the access roads be constructed of? How will you ensure the access road
on the disposal area will be stable and not contribute to erosion?
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62. In your notes you indicate that fill phasing may change; please note that such a change will
‘require a modification to your permit prior to initiation.

63. Please address litter and dust control. If you intend to incorporate information previously
provided, please list the title and date of the document and the section within the document
the information may be found. Please also indicate if the information is still valid and
satisfies the requirements of the now effective FAC Chapter 62-701.

64. Please address odor control and list the procedures you will follow in controlling and
eliminating odors.

65. Please list the procedures that will be followed in the event of a fire or hot load is received at
the facility.

66. The following comments concern the Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan:

a. Please list the minimum qualification the Quality Assurance personnel will have,
independent of the contractor who will be retained for the project. Please confirm the

... QA/QC personn e at the site and will observe all work and assomated testmg
related with the closure construction | proj ject.

b. Please specify the criteria the various components of the final cover system will be
required to satisfy; i.e., peel and shear strength, interface friction angles. Please note that
the synthetic and earthen materials as well as their characteristics, i.e., hydraulic
conductivities, thickness, friction angles, specified in the QA/QC report shall correspond
with those provided in the requested water balance analysis, interface friction angle tests
and other design calculations. Please revise the plan accordingly.

(

c. Please address how you will handle gas bubbles if encountered during closure

construction.

67. The following comments concern the Waste tire processing plan:

a. Is the curb being maintained? Please show the storage areas for both processed and
unprocessed waste tires on the site plan. Please reflect t}fe required fire lanes on the
drawings. Please reflect the dimensions and subbase.

b. Please list the procedures that will be followed from the time a tire enters the site until it
is removed or disposed after processing.

c. What will be the maximum amount of tires you will store on site at any one time, both
processed and unprocessed? Please demonstrate that the waste tire storage areas will
have the capacity to contain the liquid residue from a potential waste tire fire when the
maximum tire amount is being stored.
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d. Please describe the processing equipment you will utilize on site including its processing
capacity, daily throughput. Please provide a detail of the system. Who will operate the
equipment and what are there qualifications? Please demonstrate that you will provide
enough personnel to process the proposed maximum amount of tires. Please show on the
site plan the location of the processing facility. Will the equipment be maintained on
site? If not, what will be the minimum frequency it will be made available and please
provide a copy of a contract with an authorized mobile waste tire processor. What will
you do with tires that are unable to be processed? How long from the time a waste tire is
received on site will it be processed? What will be the maximum amount of time
processed tires will be allowed to remain on site? To where will you send the processed
waste tires?

e. Please demonstrate that you will have the capacity in equipment and in personnel to
adequately handle the maximum amount of tires you propose to have on site at any one
time. Please demonstrate that you will not exceed the storage limitation of 60 times the
daily throughput of the processing equipment for the days the equipment is at the site and
operating.

ment to control and

g What measures will you implement to ensure the processed waste tires are satisfying the
FAC Chapter 62-711 required sizes for disposal.

h. Please provide a contingency plan in the event the equipmént breaks down.
i. - How will you ensure in the field that the tires are within the height and storage limits?

j. Please provide a closure plan listing the measures that will be implemented in closing the
facility.

k. Please note that the cost estimates need to be for removing the maximum amount of tires,
processed and unprocessed, you intend to have at the site.

1. Please address how you will handle fires at the facility. Also, have you had fire safety
surveys conducted? If so, what were the recommendations if any and have you
implemented tﬂem? If not, please do so and provide a copy of the survey with any

- recommendations and address. '

68. Please provide a more detailed description of the Underdrain reflected on Drawing Sheet 8
and its purpose. Please provide all supporting calculations.

69. On drawing sheets 16 - 18, please list all revisions and clarify if you are proposing any
changes to.the items reflected in the drawings in this permit application.

70. Please explain the plywood shown on drawing sheet 16, detail 1:

e breeding of mosquitoes?
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71. Please note you will need to apply for a closure permit in accordance with the applicable
rules of FAC Chapter 62-701 -

72. The following comments concern the cost estimates:

a. Concerning your cost estimates, you indicate in your application form that the disposal
area is 148 acres, which equates to 716, 320 square yards; however, your estimates are
for a smaller area. Please address and revise your estimates as appropriate.

b. Please check the amount of leachate expected to be collected during the long-term care
period. Since you are proposing to recirculate leachate, the disposal area is expected to
be wetter than normal and more leachate, therefore, may be collected after closure.
Please revise your costs accordingly.

c. Please confirm that all cost estimates are for third party costs that the department may
incur if tasked with the responsibility of maintaining and monitoring the facility.




‘

Nogas, Mary

From: Nogas, Mary

‘Sent: : Monday, October 28, 2002 7:43 AM
To: Juanitta Clem (E-malil)

Cc: Rachal, Richard; Boesch, Julia
Subject: Trail Ridge Request

Please submit a site plan showing where your client intends to stockpile the material from McCoy's Creek Stormwater °

- ““Improvements, Pond D. Also, please.be advised that the department does not look favorably upon the request to use this
for intermediate cover, as that material tends to get removed and reused at most landfills. If your client strongly wishes to
use the soil in this manner, the department would need some sort of institutional control (such as a permit condition, which
takes it beyond the scope of the one-time letter approval your client and | had discussed) that would prohibit such
disturbance, as well as a marking of these areas in the field.



3 & Miller, inc.

# &
?E:é%;i ENGINEERS ¢ PLANNERS ¢ SURVEYORS ¢ GIS ¢« LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO

Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
October 2, 2002 N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec., V.P.

Joseph A, Tarver, Exec., V.P.

Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E, VP,

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.

i aste Section Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.
Solid W ectior . Robert A. Mizell, Jr,, PE., VP.
Department of Environmental Protection Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill —~ Phase VD (West)
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within the western half of Phase VD. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
has conducted thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to
ensure the 24” minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). Photographs
of the area where silt deposits have been removed and the quality assurance monitor
performing thickness checks on the protective sand layer are attached for your reference.
By this letter, we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately on the western half
of Phase VD.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

D, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

€€ d 2- 190 W

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. ® JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TeL: [904) 642-8990 * Fax: (904) 8486-3485
CaA - 00002584 » www.etminc.com ¢ LC - 0000316



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VD WEST
PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS

LOCATION | NORTHING EASTING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION
1 105+00 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm
2 105+00 E 75+00 N 24"
3 105+00 E 75+50 N 24"
4 105+00 E 76+00 N 24"
5 105+00 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate collection trench
6 105+00 E 76+20 N L
7 105+00 E 76+50 N 24"
8 - 105+00 E 77+00N - 24"
9 ' 105+00 E 77+40 N 25" Toe of leachate control berm
10 105+50 E 74+70 N . 26" Toe of angle berm
11 105+50 E 75+00 N 24 %"
12 105+50 E 75+50 N 24 %"
13 105+50 E 76+00 N 24 1"
14 105+50E - 76+10 N - 30" Leachate collection trench
15 105+50 E 76+20 N 24"
16 105+50 E 76+50 N 25"
17 105+50'E 77+00 N 26 12"
18 105+50 E 77+40 N 29" Toe of leachate control berm
19 106+00 E 74+7O N 30" Toe of angle berm
20 106+00 E 75+00 N 24"
21 106+00 E 75450 N 24"
22 106+00 E 76+00 N 26 14"
23 ' 106+00 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate collécti
24 106+00 E 76+20 N 29"
25A 106+00 E. 76+45 N 28"
25B 106+00 E 76+55 N 28"
26 106+00 E 77+00 N 26"
27 106+00 E 77+40 N 24"
28 106+50 E 74+70 N 29"




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
_ PHASE VD WEST
PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS

Note: England, Thims & Miller, Inc. Quality Assurance Monitor performed thickness cj
silt removal and stormwater flap removal from Sta.105+00 E to 107+30 E.

LOCATION NORTHING EASTING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION
29 106+50 E 75+00 N 24"
30 106+50 E 75+50 N 24"
31 | 106+50 E -76+00 N 27 %"
| 32 106+50 E 76+10 N 30" | Leachate collection trench
33 106+50E 76+20 N 24"
34 106+50 E 76+50 N 24"
35 106+50 E 77+00 N 24"
36 106+50 E 77+40 N - 26" ‘Toe of leachate control berm
37 107“+00 E - 74+70 N 30'; Toe of angle berm
38 107+00 E 75+00 N 29"
39 ‘1 07+00 E 75+50N 30"
40 107+00 E 76+00 N 30"
41 107+00 E 76+10 N 30"
42 107+00 E 76+20 N 31" Leachate collection trench
43 107+00 E 76+50 N 30"
44 107+00 E 77+00 N 25 %"
45 107;I-OO E 77+40 N 28" Toe of leachate control berm
46 107+30 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm
47 107430 B 75+00 N 25"
48 107+30 E 75+50 N 29"
49 107430 E 76+00 N 30"
50 107+30 E 76+10 N 27" Leachate collection rench
51 107430 E 76420 N 30" v
52 107+30 E 76+50 N 30"
53 107+30 E 77+00 N 25 "
54 107+30 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of 1ea
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Date of Photo: September 30, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh (ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD West — View looking east.

Date of Photo: September 30, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh (ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD West — View looking west.



Date of Poto : teber 30, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh (ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD West — View looking northwest.

Date of Photo: September 30, 2002 . ;
Taken by: Pong Lanh (ETM QA Monitor) : yY g
Phase VD West — QA Monitor performing thickness checks. ) iy {‘9
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&ngland- Thimy & Miller inc.

FAX TRANSMISSION

To: FDEP - Solid Waste Date: October 1, 2002
Attn: Julia Boesch Page: E (including cover sheet)
Fax No.:
From: Francis Dayao cc:
Reference; Trail Ridge — Phase VD West
ETM No.: 02-001

If you do not receive all pages or have difficulty reading this document, please contact Francis

Dayao at (904) 642-8990.

TS————————
Dear Julia:

Per our conversation yesterday, attached for your review are the following:

Thickness Verification Plan
Thickness Verification Report

A signed and sealed copy of the report will be provided to you tomorrow. If you have any questions, please
feel free to give me a call. As always, your assistance is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

//‘cﬁv*w
Francis Dayao, P. E.

Project Engineer

14775 St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32258
Phone: (904) 642-8990 ¢ Fax: (904) 646-9485 e http://www.etminc.com

GALANDFILL TRAILSELECTWASTRW2001 Whae YOS fnc do 1100
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TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VD WEST
PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS
LOCATION NORTHING EASTING - MCKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION
1 105+00 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm
2 105+00 E 75+00 N 24 %"
3 . 105+00 E 75+50 N 24"
4 105+00 E 76+00 N 24"
5 105+00 E 76+10N 24" Leachate collection trench
6 105+00 E 76+20 N 24"
7 105+00 E 76+50 N 24"
8 105+00 E 77T+H00 N 24"
9 105+00 E 77+40 N - 25m Toe of leachate control berm
10 105+50 E 74+70 N 26" Toe of angle berm
11 105+50 E 75+00 N 24 4
12 105+50 E 75+50 N 24 14"
13 105+50 E 76+00 N 24 4
14 105+50 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate collection trench
15 105+50 E 76+20 N 24"
16 105+50 E 76+50 N 25"
17 105+50 E 77+00 N 26 12"
18 105+50E 77+40 N 29" Toe of leachate control berm
19 | 106+00 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm
20 106+00 E 75+00 N 24"
21 106+00 E 75+50 N 24"
22 106+00 E 76+00 N 26 %"
23 106+00 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate collection trench
24 106+00 E 76+20 N 29"
25A 106+00 E 76+45 N 28"
25B 106+00 E 76+55 N 28"
26 106+00 E 77+00 N 26"
27 106+00 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of leachate control berm
28 106+50 E 74+70N 29" Toe of angle berm




-18/01/62 16:33 . El‘lND THIMS & MILLER > 4484'1362 ‘ NO.283 POE3 »
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VD WEST
PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS
LOCATION | NORTHING | EASTING | THICKNESS COMMENTS

NO. STATION STATION _
29 106+50 E 75+00 N 24"

30 106+50 E 75450 N 24"

31 "106+50 E 76+00 N 27y

32 106+S0E 76+10N 30n Leachate collection trench
33 106+50 E  76420N 24"

34 106+50 E 76+50 N 24"

35 106+50 E 77400 N 24"

36 106+50 E 77+40 N 26" Toe of leachate control berm

37 107+00 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm

38 107+00 E 75400 N 29"

39 107+00 E 75450 N 30"

40 107+00 E 76+ 00N | 30"

41 107+00 E 76+10 N 30"

42— 107+00 E 76+20 N 31" Leachate collection trench
43 107+00 E 76+50 N 30"

44 107+00 E 77400 N 251"

45 107+00 E 77+40 N 28" Toe of leachate control berm
46 107430 E 74+70 N 30" Toe of angle berm

47 107+30 E 75+00 N 25"

48 107+30 E 75+50 N 29"

49 107+30 E 76+00 N 30"

50 107430 E 76+10 N 77" Leachate collection trench
51 107+30 B 76+20 N 30"

52 107+30 E 76+50 N 30"

53 107+30 E 77400 N 25 1"
54 107+30 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of leachate control berm

Note: England, Thims & Miller, Inc. Quality Assurance Monitor performed thickness checks in the areas of the
silt removal and stormwater flap removal from Sta.105+00 E to 107+30 E.
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Principals
James E. England, P.E., CEC
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
AugUSt 15’ 2002 ) N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE.. V.P.
Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.
1 1 Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P
SOhd WaSte SCCthI.'l . Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P
Department of Environmental Protection Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VD (East)
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within the eastern half of Phase VD. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
has conducted thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to
ensure the 24” minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). Photographs
of the area where silt deposits have been removed and the quality assurance monitor
performing thickness checks on the protective sand layer are attached for your reference.
By this letter, we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately on the eastern half
of Phase VD.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

AUE 15 2002
erification Plan
‘Thickness STATE
Photographs %EggiTGF Ef?\f ggg@?c?nom
= GregMathes HEAST D%STRICT—JAX

Chris Pearson

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JUACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TgL: (804) 642-8880 ¢ Fax: (804) 6846-8485



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE VD (EAST)

SAND THICKNESS
LOCATION EASTING - NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION
1 114+60 E 77+50 N 28" Toe of Leachate Control
Berm
2 '114+60 E - 77+00N 27"
3 114+60 E 76+50 N 28"
4 114+60 E 76+20 N 30"
5 114+60 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate Collection
: Trench
6 114+60 E 76+00 N 30"
7 114+60 E 75+50 N 27"
8 114460 E 75+00 N 28"
9 1:14+60 E 74+80 N v 30" Toe of Anchor Berm
10 114450 E 77450 N 28" Toe of Leachate Control
| Berm
11 114450 E 77400 N 24"
12 114+50E 76+50 N 27"
13 114+50 E 76+20 N 30"
14 114+50 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate Collection
: Trench
15 114+50E 76+00 N 30"
-16 114450 E 75+50 N 25"
17 114+50E |  75400N 25"
18 114450 E 74+80 N 30"
19 114+00 E TT+50 N 25"
20 li4+00 E 77+00 N 24"
21 114400 E 76+50 N 251"
22 - 114+00E 76+20 N 30"
23 114+00 E 76+10 N ' 30"
Trench




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE VD (EAST)

SAND THICKNESS
LOCATION EASTING NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION

24 114+00 E 76+00 N 30"

25 114+00 E 75+50 N 24"

26 114400 E 75+00 N 27

27 114+00 E 74480 N 30" Toe of Anchor Berm

28 113+50 E 77+50 N 25" Toe of Leachate Control
Berm

29 113450 E 77+00 N i

30 113450 E 76+50 N 295"

31 113450 E 76+20 N 7"

£ 113+50 E 76+10 N 30" Leachate Collection
Trench

33 113450 E 76+00 N 30"

34 113450 E 75+50 N 24"

35 113450 E 75+00 N 2

36 113+50 E 74480 N 28" Toe of Anchor Berm

37 113+00 E 77+50 N 24" Toe of Leachate Control
Berm

38 113400 E 77400 N =

39 113400 E 76+50 N 24"

40 113400 E 76420 N 28"

41 113+00 E 76+10 N 26" Leachate Collection
Trench 4

42 113+00 E 76+00 N 28" s RN |

43 113400 E 75+50 N 24" \ K

44 113400 E 75400 N 24" : 0./ &:/\ W

45 113+00 E 74+80 N 29" 'f WG{EAA‘]&]O“ Berm

Note: ETM performed thickness checks only in the area of the silt and stormwkter con%c;\ flap removal from
Sta.113+00 E to 114+60 E.
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Date of Photo:
August 14, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD -
View looking west.

Date of Photo:
August 14, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD -
View looking west.




Date of Photo:
August 14, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD —
View looking north.

Date of Photo:
August 14, 2002
Taken by: Pong Lanh
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VD —
View looking south.
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Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO
July 26’ 2002 Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President

N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.

Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.

Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E.. V.P.

Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, VP
MS., Mary C. Nog,as’ P.E. Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P
Solid Waste Section Robert A. Mizell, Jr s PP

. . ; ; VP,
Department of Environmental Protection it W

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Incremental Closure
Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete) and 21-23
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E00-117-04

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herewith the Certification of Construction Completion for the Trail Ridge Landfill,
Incremental Closure of Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete) and 21-23. The Construction Quality
Assurance/Quality Control documentation and As-Built Drawings are attached.

Subject to your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully requests your written
verification that the Department accepts this incremental closure.

This is the certification for the Trail Ridge Landfill closure construction of Side Slope Units
1-4 (complete) and 21-23, which commenced on November 12, 2001. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

EN ND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

i (L.

Juanitta Bader Clem, P. E.
Vice President

Attachments: Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Management Facility
Quality Assurance and Quality Contml Documentation
As-Built Drawings e

e Greg Mathes, with attachments

Chris Pearson, with attachments
Jim Horton, with attachments

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: (804) 642-8880 °* FaAx: (804) 646-8485



Form Tuse Cartlicalion of Conginacton Compiean
Clectve Oate May 19.089e

Florida Department of Environmental Prote’xon 65 xommn
Twin Towers Office Bldg.® 2600 Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee,r FL 32399-2400

(Fiied by OEP)

Certification of Construction Completion of a
| Solid Waste Management Facility

' DEP Construction Permit No:__0013493-002-5C County:__Duya :
. Naine offProject: Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Closure

Name of Owner:_ City of Jacksonville

Name of Engineer:__England, Thims & Miller, Inc
Type of,Pro_]ect. Class I Landfill ~ Incremental Closure

Side Slope Units 1-4 (Complete)and 21-23

Cost: Estimate $__ ‘ Actual $_1,140, 809
* Site Design: Quantity:___3,500 ___ton/day’ Site Acreage:___4* Acres
- Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:

,Deviatiens ‘are shown on the As-Built Drawing and/or outlined in the attachment.

-The As—Bixilt Survey was prepared by Robert M. Angas Associates, Inc. and
reviewed .,b,y’England,l Thims & Miller, Inc.

.;/ I

Address and Telephone No. of Site:_ 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, FL 32234
, Phone: (904)289j-9100

'Name(s)'of Site SuperVisor: Greg Mathes

Date Site inspection is requested: As _soon as posgible

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substirtial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction.

Dated 11-25-97

Permit No? : 0013493’-002-50

Date: | 7!3-(0/02\

Page 1 of 1

Northwest Dist '."°.' - Northaast District v Central District ) Southwest District South District Scutheast Oistrict
- 160 Govemmaantai Conter - 7825 Baymeadows Way. Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Sta. 232 3604 Coconut Paim Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 384 400 North Congress Ave.
* " Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Oriando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 339013881 w.a?::n _:wa FL 33401
po~—d 1 1-8800

850-595-8360 9044464700  407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-32-6975

REGfiles: 10/1998



- TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
- INCREMENTAL CLOSURE
UNITS 1-4 (COMPLETE) AND 21-23

" DEVIATIONS FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

. Some final, grades were adjusted to accommodate settlement during closure
~ construction. Adjustments are noted on the As-Built Drawings.

An alternate aggregate material in lieu of the specified FDOT No. 3 coarse aggregate
was used to backfill Gas Wells W-26 and W-27. As explained in the attached December
3,2001 letter to the Department, the modlﬁcatxon does not change the design intent of
'the aggregate

The side slope closure areas have been sodded but the sod has not been established.
‘Due to the field conditions at the sod farms and the field conditions at the site when the
- sod was placed, the sod appears stressed. If the existing sod is not established, then
additional measures will be taken to establish a stand of grass (elther by resodding or
seeding).



: . ﬁTON/OWT Solid Waste
Jices

999 Remington Boulevard, Suite A

Bolingbrook, IL 60440

Phone: (630) 771-9200

i lgr oup Fax: (630) 771-9250
B ‘ December 3, 2001
Project 829385

Ms. Mary C. Nogas PE.
Solid Waste Section
: Department of Environmental Protection
- 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, FL 322565-7590

Re: - Trail Ridge Landfill
Landﬁll Gas System Expansion

Dear Ms. Nogas ‘

On behalf of Tra11 Ridge Landfill Inc. EMCON/OWT Solid Waste Services (EMCON) respectfully

' requests permission to use an alternate backfill material for four (4) gas extraction wells (W-26, W-27, T-

- 22'and T-37) for the ongoing construction of the landfill gas system expansion. The Incremental Closure

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan and the Project Specifications require FDOT No. 3 Course
Aggregate for the backﬁll material for the gas wells.

. The gradaﬂdn test result exceeds the allowable percentage ‘of material passing a I-inch sieve
(approximately 32% actual vs. 0% to 15% allowed per FDOT No. 3). However, the percentage of finer
‘material passing a 0.5-inch sieve is well within specification requirements (approximately 3% actual vs.
0% to 5% allowed).

The material was utilized to backfill the perforated portion of the landfill gas extraction well casings. The
purpose of the stone backfill is to allow the flow of landfill gas into the well casings, while providing an
isolation or “filter” medium between the well casing and the waste mass. Considering the perforations in
“the well casing consist of vertical slots approximately 0.375 inches wide, the alternate material gradation
should perform in a manner consistent with the FDOT No. 3 course aggregate. As the design engineer for
this-portion of the landfill gas extraction system, I respectfully request that this material be approved for
these four (4) wells as an alternate to the FDOT No. 3 course aggregate.

Please contact.my office (630-771-9213) with any questlons you may have regardmg this request. I
would be pleased to discuss this project with you at your ence Thank you.

" Sincerely,

EMCON

T Bilpes by
" Thomas A. Bilgri, PE. jam 25
Manager ~ LFG Engineering Services Cemfying Engmeer

‘cc: . Greg Mathes, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Juanitta Clem,; England, Thims & Miller, Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Trail Ridge Landfill
Incremental Closure
Side Slope Units 1-4 and 21-23
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation

Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan
Initial Cover
Compacted Clay Layer
3.1 Borrow Pit Pre-Qualification
3.2 Test Strip
3.3 Clay Layer
Top Soil Layer

Downcomer Pipes and Underdrain Sand

Construction Photographs

- Weekly Progress Meeting Minutes
- 8. Record of Daily Observations
Appendices

A. Report of Field Density
B. Record of Daily Rainfall
C. Proctor Test Reports/Grain Size Distribution Test Results
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Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.

June 28, 2002 Juanitta Bader Clem. PE.. V.P.
Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.

Samuel R. Crissinger. CPA, V.P
Robert A. Mizell, Jr, PE., V.P.
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Incremental Side Slope Closure
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M No. E00-117-04

Dear Ms. Nogas:

By this letter and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby notify the Department that
the incremental closure construction of Side Slope Units 1-4 (complete) and 21-23 is
substantially complete. The certification and Quality Assurance/Quality Control documentation

for this construction is currently being prepared and will be submitted to the Department within
thirty (30) days.

If you have any questions regarding this construction, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

AND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Yo Sacds oo

anjtta Bader Clem, P.E.
Vice'President

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson
Neil Rushing
Jeff Marshall

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE FI_D. * JACKSONVILLE, FLL 32258 ¢ TEL: (804) 642-8880 ¢ Fax: (804} 846-9485



Boesch, Julia

From: o Boesch, Julia

Sent: Monday, June 03, 2002 3:40 PM
To: : : 'Francis Dayao'

Subject: _ RE: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase VB

The department has no objécction to the facility accepting waste in area Phase VB per your
letter dated May 31, 2002, that included thickness measurements, and the removal of the
minor waste items observed during my site visit earlier today. :

————— Original Message-----

From: Francis Dayao [mailto:DayaoF@etminc.com]
Sent: Monday, June 03, 2002 1:33 PM

To: Boesch, Julia

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase VB

Julia, I have been informed by Jimmy Purvis that the minor waste observed in
Phase VB has been removed by Trail Ridge personnel. Please let me know if
the facility can start accepting waste in Phase VB.

I appreciate your assistance and if you have any questions, please feel free
to give me a call.
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Principals

James E. England, PE., CEO

Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
May 31, 2002 N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.

Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.

Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. Scott A. Wild, PE.. PSM, V.P.

i 1 Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P
Solid Waste Sec“"?‘ ) Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P.
Department of Environmental Protection Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VB
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within Phase VB. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc. has conducted
thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to ensure the 24”
minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). Photographs of the area
where silt deposits have been removed are attached for your reference. By this letter, we
hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately in Phase VB.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

im - &‘ij‘
Francis Dayao, P.
Project Engineer

Attachment: Thickness Verification Table
Thickness Verification Plan
Photographs

cc. Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE AD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TeEL: (804) 6842-8980 °* Fax: [904) 645-9485




T
v

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE VB

SAND THICKNESS
| LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING | THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION | STATION : |
1 119+50 E 77+40 N 24" | Toe of Leachate Control Berm
2 119+50 E 77400 N 24"
-3 119+50 E 76+50 N 25"
4 119+50 E 76+20 N 29"
5 | 119+50 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate Collection Trench
6 119+50 E 76+00 N 26"
e 119+50 E 75+50 N 25"
8 119+50 E 75+00 N 24"
9 119+50 E 74+75 N 24 1" Toe of Anchor Berm
10 120+00 E 77+40 N ' 24" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
11 120400 E 77+00 N 24"
12 120+00 E 76+50 N 29"
13 120+00 E 76+20 N 31"
14 120+00 E 76+10 N 25 %" Leachate Collection Trench
15 120400 E 76+00 N 33"
16 120+00 E 75+50 N 28"
17 120+00 E 75+00 N 28"
18 120400E 74+85 N 31" Toe of Anchor Berm
19 120+50 E 77+40 N 24" | Toe of Leachate Control Berm
20 120450 E - | 77+00N 25"
21 120+50 E 76+50 N 26"
o 120450 E 76+20 N 28"
23 120+50 E 76+10 N 25"
24 120+50 E 76+00 N 26"
25 120+50 E 75+50 N 24"




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE VB

SAND THICKNESS
LOCATION EASTING - NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. | STATION STATION
26 | 120450E 75400 N 24"
27 120+50 E 74+95 N 26" Toe of Anchor Berm
28 ' -121+00 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
29 | 121400E 77400 N 25"
30 121400 E 76+50 N 24"
31 : 121+00 E 76+20 N 26"
32 121+00 E 76+10 N 27" Leachate Collection Trench
33 121400 E 76+00 N 27"
34 121+00 E 75+50N 25"
35 121400 E 75410 N 26" Toe of Anchor Berm
36 121+50 E 77+40 N 26" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
37 . 121450 E 77+00 N 24"
- 38 121450 E 76+50 N 25"
39 121+50 E 76+20 N 25"
40 121+50 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate Collection Trench
41 121+50 E 76+00 N 25"
42 121450 E 75+50 N 25"
43 121+50 E 75+25 N 28" Toe of Anchor Berm
44 122+00 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
45 122+00 E 77+00 N 24"
46 122+00 E 76+50 N 26"
47 122+00 E 76+20 N 24 4"
48 122+00 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate Coll
49 122+00 E 76+00 N 25"
50 - 122+00 E 75+50 N 27"
51 122+00 E 75+40N 30" Toe of Anch




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE VB

SAND THICKNESS
LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING | THICKNESS COMMENTS
~ NO. .| STATION STATION
52 122450 E 77+40 N 26" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
53 122+50 E 77+00 N 26" |
54 122+50 E 76+50 N 25"
55 122+50 E 76+20 N 26" |
56 122+50 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate Collection Trench
57 122+50 E 76+00 N 24 14"
58 122450 E 75+55 N 29" Toe of Anchor Berm
59 123+00 E 77+40 N 24" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
60 123+00 E 77400 N 29"
61 123+00 E 76+50 N 28"
62 123+00 E 76+20 N 26"
63 123+00 E 76+10 N 24" Leachate Collection Trench
64 123+00 E 76+00 N 26"
65 123+00 E 75+75 N 29" Toe of Anchor Berm
66 123+50 E 77+40 N 26" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
67 123+50 E 77+00 N 28"
68 123+50 E 76+50 N 26"
69 123+50 E 76+00 N 34" Toe of Anchor Berm
70 124+00 E 77+40 N 26" Toe of Leachate Control Berm
7 124400 E 77+00 N 24"
72 124+00 E 76+50 N 28" Toe of Anchor Berm
73 124435 F 77+00 N 26" Toe of Anchor Berm!
74 124+50 E 77+40 N 27" Toe of Leach
and Toe of

Note:  ETM performed thickness checks only in the area of the silt and stormwate

from Sta.119+50 E to 124450 E.
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Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -

View looking east/northeast.

Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -

View looking west.

Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -

View looking northeast.




Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -

View looking east.

Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -

View looking south/southeast.

Date of Photo: May 29, 2002
Taken by: William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
Phase VB -
View looking south. /

A
A

(s




kO e "*ONI TIHGNV1 3901 vl , Py

¥06) ‘ON x04
40 voszron Soietiount o s sm ==
<R b NV1d NOUVOLREA SSINIOML e b S
< s . jﬂ.‘ » e
¢00C 0% AVW 31va

DUl IDENLIE ==
0r- 700 ek 3IAVT ANVS JAILDILOYd - GA ISVHd Cwyyl-puoibul

NOLLYDOT YO3HO SSINNOIHL

g -
N
n}

5

P < S S R S S 2 z R Z : o
(6] L W N - o w [+ ] ~ (o] (8] >
+ + + + + + + + + m + + +
= p o foY font o o o o o (@) o | o o
o o o o o (=] o o o "l o o o N~
& G B G 3 G G G G G LG G G
(N) 00+¥¢ (N) 00+v2
S T ——1WALSAS ¥3NT 40 SLINM
-t 1T —— — =t — — A — .
oy %
(N) 00+GZ Ty (N) 00+¢/
i 3
dV14 HILVMNNOLS gNLLSIXT ——
\ i Sl Dm
TS k] S S A hes
(N)-00 ¥Rz # TS TN) 04+, NOLVIS AFTIVA J0 3| N/ 06+94
X % %9 % % % % % % O
L a4 A 3 L N
(N) 00+ 2 73D (TR R T Ty N) 00+22
/ QION3Y dV1d HO NOLYOOT
\ R %% % % % %% % % %z % % ° |4V ALVHOYT oz:m_xL_
- [F = T W —— e S— L —— . " —— . —— . — . —— e l——— - — . e o —r—r——— .. s—
® /|
(N) 00+82 |3 % A & o = = = % = = =(N) 00+8¢
= b 3 v T i * “ 5 P ¥ v 4 H y s 31T iy by
3 S 3 gN g 3 |g % |3 g H |g d §g 8 3
& R & & G 3 = G g i 3 &
1334 0SL = HONI | :3TVOS




# *
=< &ngland -Th|m> & Miillar, Inc.
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res ENGINEERS ¢ PLANNERS * SURVEYORS * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec.. V.P
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P
Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E.. V.P
Scott A. Wild, P.E., PSM, V.P
Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P
Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P

May 15, 2002

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E.

Solid Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VB
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, silt removal
in Phase VB at Trail Ridge Landfill is scheduled to begin this week and is expected to be
complete by next week, weather permitting. Thickness checks on the protective sand
layer within the silt removal area as well as photographs will be provided to the
Department of Environmental Protection. As discussed with Julia Boesch, a tentative
inspection of Phase VB is scheduled for June 3, 2002 at 10:00 a.m.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

=

Francis Dayao, P. E <

Project E 3 P
roject Engin S i
a8 \" N D
cc:  Greg Mathes X r:’kc') ,\\\65
. RN
1(\IIhr;sR Pee;.lr'son AN IR Oy
eil Rushing \(\3\ 3 Qb
Julia Boesch Y O
i i
%‘0

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: (804) 6842-8880 °* Fax: (804) 646-8485
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Boesch, Julia

From: - Boesch, Julia

Sent: Monday, Aprit 29, 2002 2:34 PM

To: 'Francis Dayao'

Cc: : : Juanitta Clem; 'gmathes @wm.com’; 'nrushing @coj.net’; Nogas, Mary

Subject: RE: Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Side Slope Closure and Landfill Gas System Expansion

. Dear Francis:

Youriunderstanding is correct, the department does not object to your request for a time
- extension until June 29, 2002 to complete the incremental side slope closure.

Sincerely,
Julia Boesch
DEP

————— Original Message----- .

From: Francis Dayao [mailto:DayaoF@etminc.com]

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2002 10:00 AM

To: Boesch, Julia

Cc: Juanitta Clem; ‘'gmathes@wm.com'; 'nrushing@coj.net’ :
Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Side Slope Closure and
Landfill Gas System Expansion

Dear Julia:

Per our telephone conversation this morning, it 'is my understanding that the
FDEP does not object to our request for time extensions due to weather
delays as requested on February 7 and April 4, 2002 for the completion of
the Incremental Side Slope Closure of Side Slope Units 1-3 (Partial), 4 and
21-23. .The closure construction of the aforementioned Side Slope Units at
Trail Ridge Landfill shall be completed by June 29, 2002, weather
‘permitting. If the closure construction cannot be completed due to weather
delays, the FDEP will be notified.

Your immediate response to this e-mail indicating that the FDEP does not
object to the June 29, 2002 completion schedule for the Incremental Side
Slope Closure will be greatly appreciated.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Francis Dayao, P. E.

England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
14775 St. Augustine Road
~Jacksonville, FL 32258
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...EE_E ENGINEERS = PLANNERS SURVEYORS o LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals
James E. England, P.E., CEQ
. Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
April 11, 2002 N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec., V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec, V.P.

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. Soott A WIS, POV, VP
Solid Waste Section Samuel R. Crigsgrger. CPA, V.P
. R RatmrgA: Mi Jr., PE., VP
Department of Environmental Protection < BrifEh EStewss, V.P.
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200 =7 =
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 ==
) O ™ “n
oAl B -y
Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VC (West) <5 3
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC BB
ET&M Project No. E02-001 oo
| i Im 8

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within the western half of Phase VC. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
has conducted thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to
ensure the 24” minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). Photographs
of the area where silt deposits have been removed and the quality assurance monitor
performing thickness checks on the protective sand layer are attached for your reference.
By this letter, we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately in the western half
of Phase VC.-

Iffyou have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

THIMS & MILLER, INC.

ckness Verification Table
1ckness Verification Plan

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: (804) 642-82880 ¢ Fax: (804) 646-8485
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PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC WEST

LOCATION | NORTHING EASTING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION
1 105+00 E T1+70 N 25" Toe of leachate control
berm
2 105+00 E 78+00 N 24"
3 105+00 E 78+50 N 26"
4 105+00 E 79+00 N 28"
5 105+00 E 79+10 N 24" Leachate collection
trench
6 105400 E 79+20N 28"
7 105+00 E 79450 N 24"
8 105+00 E 80+00 N 24"
9 105+00 E 80+40 N 25" Toe of leachate control
berm -
10 . 105+50 E T1+70 N 26" Toe of leachate control
berm
11 105+50 E 78400 N 25"
12 105+50 E 78+50 N 251"
13 105+50 E 79+00 N 26"
14 105+50 E 79410 N 24" Leachate collection
trench
15 - 105+50 E 79420 N 26"
16 105+50 E 79+50 N 24"
17 105+50 E 80+00 N 24"
18 105+50E . 80+40 N 25"
19 106+00 E 77+70 N 26"
20 106400 E 78400 N 24"




PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC WEST

LOCATION NORTHING EASTING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION

21 106+00 E 78450 N 26 1»"

22 106+00 E 79+00 N 30"

23 106+00 E 79+10 N 34" Leachate collection
trench

24 106+00 E 79+20 N 28"

25 106+00 E 79+50 N 24"

26 106+00 E 80+00 N 24"

27 106+00 E 80+40 N 24" Toe of leachate control
berm

28 106+50 E T77+70 N 24" Toe of leachate control
berm

29 106+50 E 78400 N 26"

30 106+50 E 78450 N 26"

31 106+50 E 79+00 N 24 i

32 106+50 E 79+10 N 27 1" Leachate collection
trench

£36) 106+50 E 79+20 N 30"

34 106+50 E 79+50 N 28 15"

35 106+50 E 80+00 N 28"

36 106+50 E 80+40 N 26" Toéof leachate control
berm

37 107+00 E 77+70 N 25 Toe,of leachate
belfrn J

: | oV

38 107400 E 78400 N 27 4 i R ) |

39 107+00 E 78450 N 24 15" \ fJ b(\\ \ &

40 107+00 E 79+00 N 31




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC WEST
PROTECTIVE SAND LAYER THICKNESS

LOCATION NORTHING EASTING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. STATION STATION

41 107+00 E 79+10 N 28"

42 107+00 E 79420 N 827 Leachate collection
trench

43 107400 E 79+50 N 25"

44 107400 E 80+00 N 24"

45 107400 E 80+40 N S Toe of leachate control
berm

46 107435 E T77+70 N 24" Toe of leachate control
berm

47 107+35 E 78+00 N 24"

48 107435 E 78+50 N 24"

49 107435 E 79+00 N 30"

50 107435 E 79+10 N 25 Leachate collection
trench

51 107435 E 79+20 N 36"

52 107+35 E 79+50 N 26"

53 107435 E 80+00 N 24"

54 107435 E 80+40 N 24" Toe of leachate control
berm

Note: England, Thims & Miller, Inc. Quality Assurance Monitor performed thickness checks only inithe area
of the silt removal from Sta.105+00 E to 107+35 E.




Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
Phase VC (West) —
View looking northeast
after silt removal.

Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
Phase VC (West) —
View looking south
after silt removal.

Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
Phase VC (West)— -
View looking east/southeast
after silt removal.
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Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
performing thickness checks
on the protective sand layer.

Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
William Davidson
(ETM QA Monitor)
performing thickness checks
using a 3 ft. probe.

Date of Photo: April 9, 2002
Taken by: Francis Dayao
The probe is measured
to determine the thickness
of the protective sand layer.
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Englcmd «Thimy & Miillar, Inc.

jsi‘ ENGINEERS

e PLANNERS 5 SURVEYORS »

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals
James E. England, P.E., CEO
April 4 Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
p ! 2002 N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec., V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P

Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.
Scott A. Wild, P.E., PSM, V.P
Ms. Mary (. Nogas’ P.E. Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P
Solid Waste Section

Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P
Northeast District

U

Department of Environmental Protection e
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200

5% 3
o =0

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 R
omez
Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill S e 20
Incremental Side Slope Closure < Ei i =3
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC —o= o
ET&M Project No. E00-117-04 " i LR
ma

Dear Ms. Nogas:

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby request a time extension for
completion of the incremental closure (Side Slope Units 1-4 (partial) and 21-23) at the

referenced facility. This extension is necessary due to rain delays during the month of
March. Attached is a letter from the Contractor regarding his rain delays

. As you can
see, the Contractor has been delayed 4 working days during the month of March

According to facility records, the site has experienced a total of 4.26 inches of rainfall
during the month of March and the normal rainfall is 3.77 inches. Based upon these rain
delays, we request an extension of 4 days from June 25 to June 29, 2002

Should you have any questions regarding this extension, please give me a call

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

o

Francis Dayao P E.
Project Engineer

Attachment

ee: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson
Neil Rushing
Jeff Marshall

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TEeEL: (804) 842-8880 * Fax: (804) 646-8485




R.B. Baker Construction, Inc.

100 Morgan Industrial Blvd., Garden City, GA 31408
Tel: (912) 964-6513 Fax: (912) 964-6531

Weather Delay Notice
Submitted To: England, Thims, and Miller
Project Name: Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure and Gas Expansion
RB Baker Project Number: 01-022
Owner’s Project Number: E00-117-01
Day(s) of: March 1, 2002 Thru March 31, 2002
Date: April 1, 2002
Author: Jeff Marshall
Copies to: Juanitta Clem, Greg Mathes, Bill Davidson, John Solich,

Project File

R.B. Baker Construction intends to stay focused on this project and minimize any weather impacts to the
schedule, however, during the above referenced period, weather adversely affected our ability to work
follows:

Our ability to place, grade, and compact the clay has been affected due to the site receiving 4.26 inches of
rainfall in the above stated month. We have been impacted six (6) days. The average number of days of
rainfall in excess of 0.5 inches for March is two (2) days. Therefore, we are entitled a time extension of
four days (4) for the construction schedule per the specification.

Weather is beyond our control, therefore, we reserve the right to negotiate additional days should the
cumulative effect of weather delays make extra time necessary. Weather memos are produced as part of

the project record.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve your site construction needs. Please feel free to call with any
questions.

Sincerely,
R.B. Baker Construction Inc.

eff Marshall

Project Manager
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(A7 ENGINEERS * PLANNERS SURVEYORS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, PE CEO
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec., V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.
Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.

March 19, 2002 Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.
Robert A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P.
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

Ms. Julia Boesch, Engineer IV

Solid Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VC East
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001
Dear Julia:
Per your request, attached herewith are photographs of Phase VC East at Trail Ridge
Landfill after the silt deposits have been removed and a plan drawing showing the
location of the thickness checks.
If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Y

rancis Dayao, P.

Attachment: Thickness Checks Location Drawing
- Photographs — Phase VC East

cc:  Greg Mathes MA '
Chris Pearson 19 200z
Neil Rushmg. STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT-JAX

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE AD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TEL: (804) 642-B980 * Fax: [(B804) 6846-848%
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= <= &ngland-Thim) & Miller, Inc.

& "3
?2:2% ENGINEERS PLANNERS = SURVEYORS o LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec., V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.
Scott A. Wild, P.E., PSM, V.P.
Samuet R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.
Robert A. Mizell, dr, PE., V.P.
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

March 18, 2002

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E.

Solid Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VC East &
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within the eastern half of Phase VC. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
has conducted thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to
ensure the 24” minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). By this letter,
we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately in the eastern half of Phase VC.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

eil Rushing

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TEL: (904) 642-8980 * Fax: (804) 6846-9485
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TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC EAST
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

LOCATION EASTING NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. :
1 112+00 E T7+70 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm
2 S 112+00 E 78+00 N 25 14"
3 - 112400 E 78+50 N 25"
4 112400 E 79+00 N 27 %"
5 112+00 E T9+10 N 26" Leachate Collection
Trench
6 112400 E 79+20 N 27"
7 112+00 E 79+50 N 24"
8 112+00 E 80+00 N 25"
9 112+00 E 80+40 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm
10 112+50 E T7T+70 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm
11 112+50 E 78+00 N 251"
12 112450 E 78+50 N 25 %" |
- )
13 112450 E 79+00 N 28 1BL" !
14 112450 E 79+10 N 28 1L Leachate Collection
Trench
15 112450 E 79+20 N 27 "
16 112+50 E 79+50 N 24" ,
17 112+50 E 80+00 N 24" !
18 112+50 E 80+40 N 24 " Toe Leac:hate
Control Berm
19 113+00 E 77+70 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm
20 113400 E 78+00 N 24 11"




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC EAST
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

LOCATION EASTING NORTHING THICKNESS COM‘ MENTS

NO.

21 113+00 E 78+50 N 25"

22 113400 E 79+0¢ N 31"

23 113400 E 79+10 N 28" Leachate Collection

' | Trench

24 113+00 E 79420 N 27 %"

25 113+00 E 79+50 N 24"

26 113+00 E 80+00 N 24"

27 113+00 E 80+40 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm

-28 113+50 E 77+70 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm

29 113+50 E 78+00 N 251" |

30 113450 E 78+50 N 26 A"

31 113+50 E 79+00 N 27"

32 113+50 E 79+10 N 26" Leachate Collection
Trench '

33 | 113+50 E 79+20 N 28" §

34 113+50 E 79+50 N 25"

35 113+5C E 80+00 N 24"

36 113+50 E 80+40 N 26" Toe Leachate
Control Berm

37 114+00 E T77+70 N 24" Toe Leaghate
Control Berm

38 114+00 E 78+00 N 24"

39 114+00 E 78+50 N 24"

40 114400 E 79+00 N 28 1»" !

41 114+00 E 79+10 N 27 K" Leachate Collection
Trench :




‘ ’ .
.

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL 1
PHASE VC EAST 1
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS \

!

LOCATION EASTING NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO.
42 114+00 E 794+20 N 29 1"
43 114+00 E 79+50 N 24"
44 114400 E 80+00 N 24 K"
45 114400 E 80+40 N 24" Toe Leachate
Control Berm
46 114+50 E 77+70 N 24 K" Toe Leachate
' Control Berm
47 114+50 E 78+00 N 27"
48 114450 E 78+50 N 27 K"
49 114+50 E 79+00 N 36"
50 114+50 E 79+10 N 34" Leachate Collection
Trench
51 114+50 E 79+20 N 36"
52 114+50 E 79+50 N 27"
53 114+50 E 80+00 N 25 1"
54 114+56 E 80+40 N 27" Toe Leachate
Control Berm

Note: Thickness checks were performed only in the area of the silt removal from Sta.112+00 E to
114+50 E within the eastern half of Phase VC.




Engfcmd -Thll'l'l) & H‘II“GI', Inc.
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FZS2EN ENGINEERS + PLANNERS + SURVEYORS * LANDSGAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, PE.. CEO

Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President

N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.

Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.

Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.

Scott A. Wild,E’%‘E., PSM, V.P.
March 18, 2002 Samuel! R. Crig=zinger, CPA, V.P

Robert-A. Mizell, Jr., PE., V.P.

C-~ BryamA. Stewadt, V.P.
e Tl aue

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. 0 =
Solid Waste Section S S
Department of Environmental Protection - ‘
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200 T
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 B

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill — Phase VC East o e
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
ET&M Project No. E02-001

In accordance with the letter from the Department dated September 20, 2001, Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. has removed the silt and other soil deposits on the surface of the protective
sand layer within the eastern half of Phase VC. Further, England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
has conducted thickness checks on the protective sand layer in the silt removal areas to
ensure the 24” minimum thickness of the sand layer (see attached results). By this letter,
we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby request that Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. be authorized to accept waste immediately in the eastern half of Phase VC.

-If.you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

. THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Nell Rushmg

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. ¢ JACKSONVILLE, FLL 32258 * TeL: (804) 64=2-8980 * Fax: (904) 646-2485



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
PHASE VC EAST
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

T
|
|
{

LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. 1
1 112+00 E 77+70 N 24" .| Toe Leachate
| Control Berm
2 112400 E 78+00 N 5% |
3 112+00 E 78+50 N 25"
4 112+00 E 79+00 N 27%"
5 112+00 E 79+10 N 26" - | Leachate Collection
- | Trench
6 112+00 E 79420 N 27" |
7 112400 E 79+50 N /YURN
8 112+00 E 80-+00 N 5
9 112+00 E 80+40 N 24" i‘ Toe Leachate
Control Berm
10 112450 E 77+70 N 24" Toe Leachate
- | Control Berm
11 112+50 E 78+00 N 254" |
12 112+50 E 78+50 N LI
13 112450 E 79+00 N 28%"
14 112450 E 79+10 N 28 B" ]f Leachate Collection
‘ Trench
15 112450 E 79+20 N 7%
16 112+50 E 79+50 N 24" %
. :
17 112+50 E 80+00 N 24" ;g
18 112450 E 80+40 N 24%" | | Toe Leachate
![ Control Berm
19 113+00 E 77470 N 24" | | Toe Leachate
- | Control Berm
20 113+00 E 78+00 N 24 %" |




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

PHASE VC EAST

PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

COMMENTS

LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING THICKNESS !
NO. i,
1
21 113+00 E 78+50 N 25" |
22 113+00 E 79+00 N ) S/
23 113+00 E 79+10 N 28" . | Leachate Collection
| Trench
24 113+00 E 79+20 N 27%"
25 113+00 E 79+50 N 24" |
26 113400 E 80+00 N 24"
27 113+00 E 80-+40 N 24" | | Toe Leachate
" | Control Berm
28 113+50 E T7+70 N 24" ‘ Toe Leachate
" | Control Berm
29 113+50 E 78+00 N 5%
30 113+50 E 78+50 N 26%" |
31 113+50 E 79+00 N 27"
32 113+50 E 79+10 N 26" | Leachate Collection
" | Trench
33 113+50 E 79+20 N 28" |
|
34 113+50E 79+50 N 25"
35 113+50 E 80+00 N 24" gz
36 113+50 E 80+40 N 26" | Toe Leachate
. | Control Berm
37 114+00 E 77+70 N 24" ' | Toe Leachate
' | Control Berm
38 114+00 E 78+00 N u
T
39 114+00 E 78+50 N 24" .1
!
40 114+00 E 79+00 N 28 14" 5,
41 114+00 E 79+10 N 27 A" | | Leachate Collection

Trench




TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

PHASE VC EAST

PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING THICKNESS COMMENTS
NO. -
42 114+00 E 79+20 N 29%" | |
43 114+00 E 79+50 N u
44 114+00 E 80-+00 N YEANN
45 114+00 E 80+40 N 24" ' | Toe Leachate
- | Control Berm
46 114+50 E 77+70 N 24 %" | | Toe Leachate
. | Control Berm
47 114+50 E 78+00 N 27"
48 114+50 E 78+50 N 27 ¥, ‘;
49 114+50 E 79+00 N 36" 1
1
50 114450 E T79+10 N 34" ] Leachate Collection
] Trench
51 114+50 E 79+20 N 36" |
52 114+50 E 79+50 N 27" |
53 114+50 E 80+00 N 25 %" j
. I
54 114+50 E 80+40 N 27" .| Toe Leachate
.| Control Berm
“

Note: Thickness checks were performed only in the area of the silt removiiﬂ from Sta.112+00 E to

114450 E within the eastern half of Phase VC.

|
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" Principals
bames € England PE.CEO

: Douglasc Muter,|P E. President
N Hugh Mamews PE,Exac VP
.‘Josaph A Tawer Exec . V.P.
. buanica Bader l:lem PE.VP
Scou:A Wild, PE! PSM VP

' Samnel R Crasinger. CPA. V P.
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\ , mn
‘ E England, P,
Dowlas €. Midler, Pff" President
N. Hugh Mathaws, PE. Exsc.. V.P
Joseph A Tarver, Exec., VP.

ok wuaniua Bader Clam. PE. VP

h18 1 MAWPLPS&\LPVP
March 18, 2002 " Fobert A Masll. Jr PE. VP

_ Bryon R. Stowart, V.P.

Ms. Mary Nogas, P. E. » 5 o
Solid Waste Section : ‘
Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase VC Bast |
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC 1
ET&M Project No. E02-001 i

InaccordanccwuhﬂwlcucrﬁomtheDeparmwmdawdScptemberzOhZOOl Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. haszemovedﬂ:esxltandomasoudeposmonmesmfacéofmepmcuve
sand layer within the eastern half of Phase VC. Further, England,mms&Miller Inc.
hasconductedthlcbtesschecksmtheprmwuvesandlayermthesﬂtmmovalarmto
ensure the 24" minimum thickness of the sand layer (sce attached resulis). By this lener,
we hereby certify that the work has been completed and hereby requestitha Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. bemouzedmacceptwastemmedlawlymthemwmhalfofPhaseVC

If you have any questions, plaesefeelﬁeetogwemeacau 1‘
!

Sincerely, : . l
' |

Anachroent: Thickness Checks . "

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson -
Neil Rushing

14775 &Y. AUGUSTINE RD. * JaCKSONVILLE, Fi. 92868 + Tew: {904) B42-BRA0 ¢ [Fax: [A0d) B45-9485
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TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

PHASE VC EAST

PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS

|
;Z

4
P
|

17143 F.uo/ud F=14R

NORTHING )
1 1240E |  THION 24" | ToeLeachate
' | | Control Berm
1200 E 78+00N wur | |
112+00 F 78450 N 25"
112400 E 79+00 N 27%" | |
112400 E 79+10N 26" | | Leachate Collection
, i | Trench
112400 E 79420N m
H2400E | 79+450N |
112400 E 80+00 N 25" | |
- H2HOE ‘80+0N 24" | Toe Leachate
' - | Control Berm
1124S0E |  7TH70N 24" || ToeLeachate
' ' | Control Berm
H2+50 E 78+00 N 5%" |
112450 E 78+50N By
UHS0E |  79H00N B%" | |
112450 E 79+10N 28%" || Leachate Collection
| ’ ‘| Trench
112450 E 79420 N 274"
12450 E 19+50 N 24" |
H24S0E 80100 N 24" | |
H2+50 E 80+40 N 214 %" | Toe Leachate
, ‘! Control Berm
H3HOE THION 24" | Toe Leachate
Control Berm

113HO E 78+00 N 24 %" i




L _

MH['_IO-U‘ U2 i44pm FIUM=ENUWLARVIAIMOMILLER NG TIU4D4L0880 ; I-Il‘U ) r.ua743 rF=1cy
TRAJL RIDGE LANDFILL ‘;
PHASE VC EAST o
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS |
LOCATION | EASTING | NORTHING | THICKNESS | COWNTS
NO. | | | |
21 130 E T8+50N 25" \
2 11300 E 79+00 N S EANEE
23 13O E 79¢10N 28" | | Leachate Collection
"~ | {Trench
24 113+ E 79420 N Carwr | |
2§ H3+00 E 79450 N 24"
26 IO E 30100 N 24" | :
27 | 130E 80+40 N 24" || ToeLeachate
, . | Contrel Berm
28 H3+S0E THION 1" | Toe Leachate
| Control Berm
29 113+50E 78+ N R
30 13450 E 78450 N 6%
31 LSO E 79400 N 27 | |
32 113+50 E 79+10 N 26" | Leachate Collection
‘ | Trench
33 113+50 E 79420 N 28"
34 13450 E 79450 N 25"
35 113+50 B $0+00 N u" L |
36 13+50 E 80+40 N 26" IToe Leachate
, |Control Berm
3 114H00E THI0N 24" Toe Leachate
- . (Control Berm
38 114400 E 78100 N 24" }f;
39 140K |  78450N 24" ?
40 1400 E 79+00 N 28 %" l
41 | 114+00E 19+10 N 27 %" Leachate Collection
: Trench
i



-

Mar-18-02 03:44pn Frum-ENGLANDTW!LLER INC +3046428990 . T-725 . P.05/05 F-T20
- TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

|
'.
PHASE VC EAST = x
PROTECTIVE SAND THICKNESS | .
| :
e T Lo A SO R e o] | 'l
EASTING
140E | 79420N |
114400 E TH50N 24"
114H00FE 80+-00N R
140 E ‘80+40 N 24" Toe Leachate
: . ’ Control Berm
46 114450 E 7470 N UK Toe Leachate
- ' .| Cantrol Berm

114+50E |  78+00N 27"
14+S0E |  78+50N 27%" B
JI4+S0E 79+00 N 36" +

114450 F 79+10N 34" Leachate Collection |
' Trench :

114+50 E 79420 N 36"

| 52 L4t0E | 79S0N 27" o
53 | l
54 14150 E 80+40 N 7" Toe Leachate
- ' l Control

T4450E | S0H00N 25 %"
‘\

Note: ’l‘hxclmﬁs checks were performed only in the avea of the silt removal from Sia.112+00 E 1o
114+50 E within the eastern half of Phase VC.




Golder Associates Inc.

8933 Western Way, Suite 12
Jacksonville, FL-USA 32256
Telephone (904) 363-3430
Fax (904) 363-3445

- Golder
s Associates

February 1, 2002 ; 993-‘2.9632.1

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way

Suite B200

Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

RE: INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT WELL MWB-11I(R) ‘
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL @
FDEP PERMIT 0013493-002-SC i

Dear Ms. Nogas:

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. (Trail Ridge), Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) is pleased

.to present this letter report documenting the installation of monitoring well MW-11I(R) at the

above-referenced facility. Monitoring well MW-11I(R) was installed to replace the existing well,
in the attempt to address the consistently high turbidity levels encountered during previous
sampling events. This letter report summarizes the justification for 1nstallat10n of the monitoring
well and specific drilling and well construction techniques used.

Bgekground

Of the wells monitored at the Trail Ridge Landfill, monitoring well MWB-111 has had the
greatest number of exceedances of State Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS) lead, with
one exceedence of the chromium standard in January 2000)' at the site. | Over the last three
sampling events, there appears to be a general decreasing trend in the concentration of total lead
in MWB-111I and filtered samples for dissolved lead have all been reported as below the method
detection limit. As noted in previous reports, there has been a high degree of field turbidity in
monitoring well MWB-111, with the suspended solids considered the most likely cause of the
elevated lead concentrations. Attempts have been made to redevelop the twell; however, high
field turbidity (values consistently surpass 1,000 NTUs) and conesponﬁiing elevated metal
detections continue. A review of the boring log for MWB-111 indicated that there is a thin silty
clay layer that intersects the screened interval. This silty clay unit is considered the most likely
source of the suspended sediment, resulting in turbid samples and elevated metal concentrations.
Given the consistently elevated metals concentrations (lead in particular) and the limited success

' As noted in the last Biennial Review of Groundwater, Surface Water, and Ieachate Data (Golder,
December 21, 2000) several samples from the January 2000 sampling event had tanomolously elevated
concentrations (including background monitoring well MWB-2S) compared to data collected before and
after that event and were suspected to be erratic values, likely the result of sampling or analytical
error.

i
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Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.!. I ‘ February 1, 2002
FDEP-Northeast District -2- 1 993-2632.1

of the well development (total lead concentrations were reduced, but turbidity levels V\%CI‘C still
high), the replacement of MWB-111 was deemed the most logical next course of action. !

1

Procedures ' E

= |

A replacement monitoring well (MWB-11IR) was installed in the MWB-11 well cluster on
March 29, 2001. Drilling and monitoring well installation activites werk performed by Huss
Drilling, Inc (Huss) with oversight provided by Golder. The replacem%:nt well was located
approximately 10 feet from the existing well, in the northwest direction. kA boring/monitoring

well installation log is attached to this report. ;

The replacement well was installed using a truck-mounted Brainard Kilman BK-66, mud rotary
drill. Soil samples were collected and examined at 5-foot vertical intervéls from 0 to 45 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and continuous from 45 to 65 feet bgs, to characterlze soil conditions
and identify the approximate depth of the suspected source of the turbldlty The soil samples
were retrieved using standard penetration test (SPT) procedures in accordance with ASTM
Method D-1586, using split-spoon samplers during drilling activities.

! i
i
Decontamination !

All equipment, tools, and materials used in drilling, well installation, and well development were
decontaminated prior to use. Decontamination activities were conducted prlor to arrival at the
Trail Ridge Landfill facility and upon completion of the installed well. All dr111 rods, drill bits,
or other parts of the drilling equipment that could come in contact with the soil or
groundwater were cleaned as outlined below: ‘

e the equipment was thoroughly washed with laboratory detergent (Alconox) and ‘water
using a brush to remove any particulate matter or surface film; f
the equipment was thoroughly rinsed with tap water (steam cleaned), and;

e subsequent to the completion of site drilling and well installation activities, the
decontamination fluids, debris and development water were scattered throughout the
forested area to the immediate northeast. (|

|
Site Geology !

Split spoon (standard penetration test or SPT) soil samples were collected on five-foot centers
from 0 to 45 feet below ground surface (bgs) and continuously from 45 to 65 feet bgs, for the
purpose of lithologic description. In general, the subsurface conditions encouritered in the boring
for MWB-11I(R) were similar to those noted in the boring log for MWB] 11I.  The boring/
monitoring well installation log attached to this report includes a more detalled description of the
subsurface conditions encountered in the boring for MWB-11I(R).

i

Monitoring Well Installation

i

The monitoring well was installed such that the screened interval would be positioned above the
top of the unit suspected of causing the turbidity problem. This unit had been previously
encountered at between 55 to 56 feet bgs during the installation of MWB-111 and MWB-11D. It
was described as a dense grey, silty clay and fine sand (SC). A unit similar to this description
(and presumed to be the same) was encountered between 56.00 and 56.75 feet bgs during
advancement of the boring for MWB-11I(R). Also, a soft sandy clay seam (less than 1-inch) was

’ !

]‘

Golder Associates
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[

encountered at approximately 54 feet bgs. This field information was used §t0 determine the depth
of the screen interval. |

|
The monitoring well was constructed of 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVQ with threaded joints
and a 5-foot length of 0.010-inch mill slotted screen. The screened intervaljwas set from 47 to 52
feet bgs. A 6-inch long sump (sediment trap) extended the bottom of the well to a depthi of 52.5
feet bgs. Approximately ten feet of overdrill (by the 2-inch diameter plloit hole) was backfilled
with bentonite pellets to 55 feet bgs. The intent was to seal off the turbidity causing unit (at 56 to
56.75 feet). A 20/30 grade silica sand filter pack was positioned to approximately two feet above
the top of screen interval, followed by a 2-foot thick 30/65 gradefine sand seal. A
cement/bentonite grout mixture was placed in the remaining annular space; to just below ground
surface. The well was then completed above-grade with a locking steel protective cover set into
concrete 2-foot by 2-foot anti-percolation pads and two (2) protective bollards placed to the west
side of the pad (facing the road). The top of PVC casing extended approximately 2.5 feet above
ground surface, and the top of the locking steel protective cover set approxir?nately 6 inches above
the top of the PVC casing. 20/30 grade silica sand was placed between the locking steel
protective cover and the 2-inch diameter well riser pipe. Holes were drﬂled into the steel
protective cover (just above the top of the concrete pad) to allow for dramage of any water that
might accumulate inside the cover during development or future sampling events

|
Well Development

Following installation, monitoring well MW-11I(R) was developed by:pumping to reduce
suspended sediments in the discharge water. Well development was performed to establish good
hydraulic connection between the monitoring well and the lithologic formation into which the
well was installed. Development consisted of lowering a 1-inch diameter PVC pipe to the bottom
of the well, connecting the pipe to a surface-mounted centrifugal pump, and systematically
surging (rapidly raising and lowering the PVC pipe) and pumping. The intake (tip of the 1-inch
diameter PVC pipe) was raised and lowered in order to ensure that the entire screened interval
was developed. A total of approximately 390 gallons of water were removed| from the well over a

1-hour period, after the in-situ water quality parameters (pH, conductivity, and temperature)
stabilized. Development water was water discharged to the ground surface in the vicinity of the
well.

Recommendations

Both monitoring wells MWB-11I and MWB-11I(R) will be sampled in the} first two scheduled
sampling events following the installation of MW-111(R) (July 2001 and January 2002). Based
on the results of the sampling, a recommendation will be made in the report on the January 2002
sampling event as to which well should continue to be used as part of the long-term groundwater
monitoring program at the site.

\
|

Golder Associates
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Should you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call Greg Mathes at 289-
9100 or Ken Karably at 363-3430.

Very truly yours,

GOLRER ASSOCJATES INC.

Richard W. Poff
Staff Hydrogeologist

L ry

Kenneth B. Karably, P.G.
Principal

Attachment:  Boring/Monitoring Well Installation Log

cc: Mr. Greg Mathes

g:\projects\993-2632.1\well installation 2001\MWB-11IR report.doc

Golder Associates
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. Well No.:.WB-11I(R)

Project No: 993-2632-1
Project: WMI/Trail Ridge Reporting 2001/02

Started: 3/29/01
Completed: 3/30/01

Weather: Overcast 67F
Geologist: Richard Poff

Well Construction

Depth| 8 Description 3 | 3o Details Notes
£ 2 52
> - S Q.
% 4 o E
= = (SN ]
o o [OF=1
n o <
Ground Surface
Light grey to dark brown, L
medium sand (SP) Q
18 224 |
L)
(O]
—
33 1824 | 2
(@}
(6]
28 10724 /
20 9724 ’ :T,
2
Very dark brown, mediumfo ~ [ __11 19724 -
fine silty sand (SM) ®
Brown / grey, soft sandy clay |11 [ 22724 s
(SC) ]
—
_______________________ 72 16724 2
Brown to grey, medium sand 2
(SP) a7 | 8 grout 5
seal —
55 12724
55 To2a—| Sand pack
8011 | 12/24 5' screen —
95:9" 14/24 sump
_______________________ 41 16724
White silty sand 80 12124
oo B I it 506" | 824
Brown, fine to medium sand, 56 T 854
trace smooth quartz (SP) 8411 | 12724
85.9" | 10724

Drilling Company: Huss Drilling Inc.
Drill Rig / Driller: BK-66 truck mount/ Tony

Drilling Method: Mud Rotary

Well Casing - diam./length: 2"/49.5'
Casing Type: Scd 40 PVC

Well Screen - diam./length: 2"/5'
Screen Type: Scd 40 PVC
Slot Size: .01 inch

Grout Quantity/Type: (4.5) 96 Ib bags Portland cement
Installation Method: gravity pour

Bentonite Seal Type: 30/65 fine sand seal

Filter Pack Type: 20/30 silica sand
Installation Method: gravity pour
Filter Pack Quantity: (11.5) 50 Ib bags

Development: ~360 gallons
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Principals

James E. England, P.E., CEO
Douglas C. Miller, PE., President
N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec.. V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P.
Scott A. Wild, PE., PSM, V.P.
Samuel R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.

February 7, 2002

Robert A. Mizell, Jr, PE., V.P.
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Northeast District

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill
Incremental Side Slope Closure
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M No. E00-117-4

Dear Ms. Nogas:

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby request a time extension for completion of the
incremental closure (Side Slope Units 1-4 (partial) and 21-23) at the referenced facility. This
extension is necessary due to rain delays during the month of January. Attached is a letter from the
Contractor regarding his rain delays. As you can see, the Contractor has been delayed 17 working
days during the month of January. According to facility records, the site has experienced a total of
6.19 inches of rainfall during the month of January and the normal rainfall is 3.52 inches. Based
upon these rain delays, we request an extension of 17 days from June 5 to June 25.

Should you have any questions regarding this extension, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

LAND THIMS & MILLER, INC. i

%?WQW

anfitta Bader Clem, P.E.
Vice President

Attachment
cc: Greg Mathes

C_hris Pearson
Jeff Marshall

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RAD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 * TeL: (804) 642-8880 ¢ Fax: (804) 646-84895




R.B. Baker Construction, Inc.
100 Morgan Industrial Blvd., Garden City, GA: 31408
Tel: (912) 964-6513 Fax: (912) 964-6531]

" Weather Delay Notice

i
‘

Submitted To: England, Thims, and Miller | |
Pro;ect Name: = Trail Rfidge Landfill Incremental ClOSlll(‘e and Gas Expansion
e RB Baker Project Number: 01-022' |

i

‘Owner’s Project Number:  E00-117-01

Day@of: January 1, 2002 Thru January 31, 200’2:}J )
Date: ST February I,200z - X i
Jeff Marshall ,}  '
Juanitta Clem, Greg Mathes, Bill Davidson, John Solich,
_ Project File ' y

|
!

" ’R.B.Baker Construction intends to stay focused on this project and minimize! any weather impacts to the

- Séhe_éiUl’e,' héWeVgt, during the above referenced period, weather adversely affected our ability to work
“follows: ' ' .

. Ourabxhty to place, grade, and compact the sub-base for clay placement has been atfected due to the site

.receiving 6.19 inches of rainfall in the above stated month. We have been impacted ninefeer(19) days,
~ The average number of days of rainfall/in excess of 0.5 inches for January is two (2) days: Theréfordyve

e entitled a time extension of seventeen days (17) for the construction schje_’%lule per the specification.

oy
A R v . . - : JJ . - i SNy
eathe :beyond our control, therefore, we reserve the right to negotiate ac%{dltlonal days sheuld the
imulative effect of weather delays make extra time necessary. Weather memos are produced.as pagt of
e project record. ' ‘ ! SR IN

e g .’ e . . . ‘ L P
preciate the' opportunity to seive your site construction needs. Please feel free to cal} withany
Vi e . el . . b N (A
ons.«x.. . L % kl

B. Baker Construction Inc.

O A Marshall .

" 'Project Manager | - |
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February 7, 2002

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Wasie Management Section

Northeast District ’ ;
Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 2008
Jacksonville, Flonda 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfil
Incremental Side Slope Closure
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M N'[o. E00-117-4

|
Dear Ms. Nogas: |

|
T-449  P.02/02 F-078

== £nglund-Thimy & hiiller, Inc.

LANOSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James € Englang PE. CEO
Douglas © Miar PE . President
N HMugh Mathews. PE. Exec VP
Jaseph A Tarver Exec. VP
Jumnicta Bager Clem. PE. v R
Scex A Wild PE PEM VR
Samwel R Crissinger. CPA VP
Ratert A Mzed. Jr PE. VP
Bryan A Srewart VP

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby request a time extension for completion af the
incremental closure (Side Slope Units 1-4 (partial) and 21-23) atjthe referenced facility. This
extension is necessary due to rain delays during the month of January. Anached is a letter from the
Conmractor regarding his rain delays. As you can see, the Contractor has been delayed 17 working
days during the month of January. According to facility records, th‘él site has experienced a total of
6.19 inches of rainfall during the month of January and the normal rainfall is 3.52 inches. Based

Should you have any questions regarding this extension, please gi\(c'T me a call.

Sincerely,

THIMS & MILLER, INC, .

Yo = (4

wanitta Bader Clem, P.E, |
Vice es_idcnt'

Antachment
cc:-  Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson

~ Jeff Marshall

.|
|é”

upon these rain delays, we request an extension of 17 days from June S to June 25.

}

14775 ST, ALCLETNE AD. ¢ JACKEOnwel. FL 32258 + Te. (9041 542-8890 ¢ Fax 1504) BAG-3463
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November 7, 2001 Principals
James E. England, P.E., C.E.C.
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec., V.P.
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. Joseph A. Tarver, Exgg,, V.P.
Waste Management Section Juanitta B&der Clem{BPE., V.P.

Scott A. Wild, P’ﬁ PS}){I V.P.
r'(\ .

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill
Incremental Side Slope Closure
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M No. E00-117-4

Dear Ms. Nogas:

By this letter and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby notify the Department that the
closure construction of Closure Phase 2 (see Drawing No. 14 of the approved Permit Drawings), as
required by Specific Condition 47 a. of the referenced permit, will begin on November 12,2001. The
parties involved in the construction are as follows:

Construction Contractor - R. B. Baker Construction Inc.
General Quality Assurance Engineer - Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E.
Soils Quality Assurance Engineer - James Horton, P.E.
General/Soils Quality Control Monitor - William Davidson

Please see the attached copy of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) Plan for the project.
All clarifications to the plan from the Department approved plan are in strike-out format for deletions
and underlined for additions. As you will see upon review, the clarifications will simplify the
implementation of the plan.

As in the previous closure construction, the field density of the clay layer wﬂl be established by the
Soils QA Engineer based upon test strip results and will be determined by Standard Proctor Density
(ASTM D-698). In no case will the field density be less than 80% of Standard Proctor Density. Thus,
the field density will be established based upon the clay material to be used in this project.

If you have any questions regarding the construction or QA/QC Plan, pleasé feel free to give me a call.

Si

GLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

ader Clem,
Vice Pesident

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson
Jim Horton

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: (804)6842-8980 * Fax: (804) 846-28485



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL . S
INCREMENTAL SIDE SLOPE CLOSURE v
QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL J&LA@
. (\ v'
This plan addresses the quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) for the, 1nqretﬁentafslosure (close-as-
you-go) of Trail Ridge Landfill. This program delineates the quality pro’c’edure?&nd stepdards for the
construction. This plan includes the closure of the side slopes only (mcludmgg}}e; reConstiuction of final
cover on side slopes). The top area will be the final closure for which a closure per{mt"‘wﬂlbe o’Etamed prior
to final closure construction. : R A S

S
NN

In the context of this plan, quality assurance and quality control are defmed a‘s follows: |

Quality Assuranc - A planned and systematic pattern of all means and actions; ;ldesigned to prbvide adequate
confidence that items or services meet contractual and regulatory requlrements and will perforim satisfactorily
in service. A r\ |

Quality Control - Those actions which provide a means to measure and regulate the characteristics of an item
or service to contract and regulatory requirements. |

|

The City of Jacksonville, Florida is the ownerfpermittee of Trail Ridge Landf111 Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
is the permittee and operates the landfill. England, Thims & Miller, Inc. is the design engmeer The name

of the Contractor for each incremental closure shall be provided to the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP), prior to construction. x { 1

i S
All QA/QC activities (including monitoring, sampling and testirig) shall be directed and conducted by third
parties, whom are independent of the Contractor ' ,!}
The QA/QC Plan for this project includes General QA/QC and Soils QA/QC. The General QA/QC includes
full-time services to periodically observe the contractor’s work to verify substantlal compliance with permits,

- plans, specifications and design concepts. These services will include the followmg

General Quality Control Monitor - shall monitor the construction for compliz'lpce with the ;i)ermjts plans,
specifications and design including construction to proper lines and grades, malmtam daily logs and weekly
progress reports of the construction (including observation data sheets, problem]tdentlﬁcatlon and correction
logs), make note of any construction deviations, coordinate qualifying and testing of material$, monitor any-
waste excavation, and monitor filling. This individual shall be experienced:in civil site construction and
solid waste regulations.

General Quality Assurance Engineer - shall supervise the construction momtormg and waste removal to
verify compliance with permits, plans, specification and design concepts.}  This 1nd1v1dual shall be
experienced in civil site construction and solid waste regulations and shall, be a reglstered Professional
Engineer.

The General QA/QC Program includes monitoring the following activities: \
| l
1.  General Earthwork

2. Storm Drainage Installation

3. General Construction Quality Control

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC. ; Rev. 9/20/01
Page 1 ‘ ; Rev. 1/24/97
: ‘ 10/18/96



The Soils QA/QC for this prOJect includes soil material qualifying, sampling and testrng to venfy substantial
compliance w1th the material standards. This work will include the followmg

Soils Ouahty Control Monitor - shall pre- quallfy soil materials, momtor the installation of soil materials,

- determine where in-place soil materials shall be tested, and test the in- place sorl materials. ‘Thls individual
:shall be responsible for assuring that all soil materials have been pre- quahﬁed and have a cham -of-custody
from the pre-qualified source to the project site, prior to installation. This 1nd1v1dua1 shallfbe experienced
in civil site construction and soil testing standards and procedures. - 7 J '

|
Soils Quality Assurance Engineer - shall supervise the soil material pre- quahfy‘mg and testlng of in-place soil
‘materials to assure compliance with the test standards and testing frequency requ1rements and verify
compliance with the plans, specrflcatlon and design. This individual shall be experienced in c1v11 site

construction and soil testing procedures and shall be a registered Profess1onal Engineer.

- The QA/QC Plan including monitering construction of the following: l ! %

A _Final Cover (Intermedtate Initial Cover, Cornpacted Clay Layer and Vegetative'Cover) .
. . . 1 ‘

. : ,
Incremental side slope closure of Trail Ridge Landfill includes a ﬁnal cover consisting of 12" of
intermediate initial cover, 12" of clay, and 24" of vegetative cover. The clay layer of the final cover
must be placed in two 6" (minimum) lifts. The Soils Quality Control; MOIlltOI‘ shall observe the clay
layer construction on a full-time (on-site) basis. The QA/QC for the flnal cover is asifollows

. |
1. hrtcrmedratclnltlal Cover _ i !

.
E
' |
a. Location - The fill material shall come from an off-s1te source. Th[e Soils Quality
‘ ' Control Monltor shall visually inspect thé: fill material. }

"~ b. Standard - Soil shall be free of brush, weeds, and : other litter; and free of roots,

stumps, stones and any other extraneous or toxic matter.

‘ |
The intermedtate initial cover shall be a m]inimum of 12!} thick.

i
Compacted to 90% of Modified Proctor maxrrnum dry densrty (ASTMD
1557), unless the soil material contains 30; 0% or greater, passmg the No.
200 sieve, then compacted to 90% of Standard Procton maximum dry
density (ASTM D-698). o

¢.  Frequency- Depth measurements and density tests shalllbe conducted At the frequency
of four per acre. |

. , y
2. Clay Layer (referred to as Barrier Layer in Chapter 62-701, F.AC.)

a. Borrow Source - Prior to clay layer installation, an appreriate borrow '§ource shall be
located. Suitability of the clay layer construction materials from that source shall be

determined in accordance with the following:

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER INC. ' ! . Rev. 9/20/01
Page 2 i Rev. 1/24/97
o ' 10/18/96
‘ i
|
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(1) If demonstrated field experience is available from at least three: prlor successful
projects of five or more acres each to document that a'given borrow source can meet
the requirements of the project specifications, then extensive laboratory testing of the
borrow source will not be required. However, the source of material shall be
geologically similar to and the methods of excavating and stockpllmg the material

- shall be consistent with those used on the prior projects. Furthermore, a minimum
of three representative samples from the appropriate thlckness of the in-situ stratum

“or from stockpiles of the borrow material proposed for clay layer construction shall
be submitted to the Owner’s independent soil testing Iqboratory to document through
index testing that the proposed material is consistent 'v"{ith the material used on prior
successful projécts. At a minimum, index testing shall consist of percent fines,
Atterberg limits and moisture content determinations.

2 If demonstrated field experience as defined above 1s not ava1lab1e or- cannot be
documented, then the following requirements shall be: met

(a) A field exploration and laboratory testing progremlﬂm shall be conducted by the
Owner’s independent soil testing laboratory to. dpcument the horizontal and
vertical extent and the homogeneity of the soil strata proposed for use as clay
layer material. A sufficient number of index tests from each potential borrow
stratum shall be performed to quantify the varlablhty of the borrow materials
and to document that the proposed borrow material comphes with
specifications. At a minimum, the index tests shall consist of percent fines,
Atterberg limits and moisture content deterrmnatlons '

(b) Sufficientlaboratory hydraulic conductivity tests shall be conducted on samples
representative of the range invariability of the proposed borrow source (ASTM
. D-5084). For each such sample, test specimens shgl_l be prepared and tested to
cover the range of molding conditions (moistu;e content and|dry density)
required by project specifications. The hydraulicl conductivity tests shall be
conducted in triaxial type permeameters. The test spec1mens shall be
consolidated under an isotropic consolidation Stréss no greater than 10 pounds
per square inch and permeated with water under aﬁ adequate backpressure to
achieve saturation of the test specimens. The inflow to and outflow from the
specimens shall be monitored with time and the hydraulic lconduct1v1ty
calculated for each recorded flow increment. The test shall continue until
steady state flow is achieved and relatively comstant values of hydraulic
conductivity are measured (ASTM D-5084). The E{orrow source will only be
considered suitable if the hydraulic conductivity of the material, as documented
on laboratory test specimens, can be shown to me’et the requirements of the
project specifications at the 98 percent confidence level.

(3) The Soils Quality Assurance Engineer shall review the I‘pre—qualiﬁcati‘on data and
shall approve or reject the clay layer material for use. tl

Test Strip - Prior to full-scale clay layer installation, a field test section or test strip shall

be constructed at the site above a prepared subbase. The test\strlp shall be|considered

acceptable if the measured hydraulic conductivities of undisturbed samples frlom the test

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC. . Rev. 9/20/01

Page 3
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ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Page 4

strip meet the requirements of the project specifications at the 98 percent confidence level.
If the test section fails to achieve the desired results, addltlonal test sectrons shall be
constructed in accordance with the following requrrements t

¢y

@

3)

The test section shall be of sufficient size (40’ wide x 60’ long at a minimum) such

that full-scale clay layer installation procedures can\be duplicated within the test
section; |
l

|
The test section shall be constructed using the same equipment| for spreading,
kneading and compaction and the same constructidn procedures (e.g., number of
passes, moisture addition and homogenization, if needed) that are anticipated for use
during full-scale clay layer mstallatlon

¢
P

~Ata minimum, the clay layer test section shall be subjéct to the following field and

laboratory testing requirements by Soils Quality Contr‘ol Monitor: |

(a) - A minimum of five random samples of the clay layer construction material
~ delivered to the site during test section installation shall be tested for moisture
content (ASTM D-2216), percent fines (ASTM D 1140) and Atterberg limits
(ASTM D-4318); , ‘ 1‘
(b) At least five field density and moisture determrnatrons shall be’ performed on
each lift of the compacted clay layer test section;

|

- (¢) Upon completion of the test section lift, the thrckness of the lift shall be

measured at a minimum of five random locatrons to check .for thickness
adequacy; and | .
| z

(d) A minimum of five Shelby tube or drive cylinder (ASTM D- 21937) samples
shall be obtained from each lift of the test sectlon for laboratory hydraulic

" conductivity testing. - Laboratory hydraulic conductrvrty testlng shall be
conducted in triaxial type permeameters (ASTM D1 5084). The test specimens

shall be consolidated under an isotropic consolrdatlon stress no greater than 10
~pounds per square inch and permeated with water under an adequate
backpressure to achieve saturation of the test specimens. The inﬂow to and
outflow from the specimens shall be monitored with time and the hydraulic
conductivity calculated for each recorded flow: mcrement The test shall
continue until steady state flow is achieved and relatrvely constailnt values of

hydraulic conductivity are measured (ASTM D- 5084)

(e) The test strip-shall meet or exceed the standards established belogv except the
field density which shall be established by the QA En"gineer, based upon the test
strip results. If the test strip fails to meet these standards the construction
‘methods and/or matetial will be rejected and the test str1p shall be performed

.again,
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c.  Final CoverInstallation - Full scale final cover installation may begin only after completion
of a successful test section. During clay layer constructlon quality control testing shall be
provided to document that the installed clay layer conforms to project specifications. The

‘testing frequency for quality control testing is specified below; however, durin

construction of the first five acres, the frequencies shall be doubled. The clay layer shall

be installed in two 6" lifts for a total minimum thickness éf 12",

(1) Location - The clay layer shall be tested in place. The locations, of testing shall be
random locations as determined by the Soils Quahty Control Monitor. If there are
indications of a change in product quality or constructlon procedures during final

cover construction, additional tests shall be perforrlned to determme compliance.
Q) Standardr

(a) Clay Layer Subgrade - Compacted to 90% of Modified Proctor maximum dry
density (ASTM D-1557)D 1557), unless the soil material contains 30.0% or

greater passing the No. 200 s1eve, then compacted to 90% of Standard Proctor
maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). (See i'ntcrmcﬁatc Initial Cover above).

(b) Field Density - The field density shall be esta]bhshed by the QA Engineer based

upon the test strip results and shall be determlned by Standard Proctor Density

- (ASTM D-698). In no case shall the field den51ty be less than 80% of Standard
Proctor Density (ASTM D-698).

(¢) Thickness - Each lift (two total) shall be a 1I!*ninimum of 6,’" thick.
(d) Hydraulic Conductivity - The compacted/ clay layer shall have an in-place
hydraulic conductivity no greater than 6.67 x 10 cm/sec (ASTM D-5084).
y

(3) Field Testing Frequency ',’
f
(a) Prior to the laying of the clay layer materials, the clay lalyer subgrade shall be
compacted to the specified density. Density tests shall be conducted at a
minimum rate of two tests per acre; ‘
|
!
(b) A minimum of two moisture content and I‘field density determinations shall be
' conducted per acre per lift of the compacted clay layer. The degree of
compaction shall be checked using the one-point ﬁeld Proctor test or other
appropriate test procedures; and /’

(¢) A minimum of four thickness measures shall be conducted per acre per lift of

the compacted clay layer. !

(4) Laboratory Testing Frequency }}

(a) Percentfines (ASTM D-1140) of the cla’y layer material shall be determined at
a'minimum frequency of two tests per acre per lift of installed clay layer;

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC. Rev. 9/20/01
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(b)

(c)

1

Atterberg limits determinations shall be performed on one sample per acre per

lift of installed clay layer; and , ;

- Hydraulic conductivity testing of Shelby tube or drive cylmderJ (ASTM D-2937)

samples of the compacted clay layer shall|be performeel at a minimum
frequency of one test per acre per lift. Laboratory hydraulic- conductrvrty tests

" shall be conducted in triaxial type permeameters (ASTM D- 5084). The test

specimens shall be consolidated under an isotropic consolidation stress no
greater than 10 pounds per square inch and permeated with water under an
adequate backpressure to achieve saturation of the test specimens. The inflow

I
to and outflow from the specimens shall be monitored with time and the

‘hydraulic conductivity calculated for each recorded flow mcrement The test

shall continue until steady state flow is achreved and relatrvely constant values

of hydraulic conductivity are measured. [
|

(5) ' Deficiency - If the test data from a clay layer sectioln does not meet the requirements
' of the project specifications, additional random samples shall be tested from that clay
layer section. If such additional testing demonstrates that the thickness and hydraulic
conductivity meet the requirements of the projecf specifications at the 95 percent
confidence level, that clay layer section will be con51dered acceptable. If not, that
clay layer section shail be reworked or reconstr‘ucted so that it does meet these

requirements. ,
3. Clay Layer Tie-In (To Existing Clay Layer, Where Applicab}‘e)
: : o |
a.  Location - The edge of any existing final cover adjacent to the proposed final cover
area. IJ
b.  Standard - ‘The compacted clay layer of any exrstlng final cover and the proposed
final cover must be tied together to form one continuous seamless layer.
At the interface, the existing and new' clay layers shall be compacted to
form a seamless connection. ( |
. ; g
c. Frequency - - The Soils Quality Control Monitor }shall mon1tor‘ the tie-in by visual
inspection on a continuous basis. | ’
- |
4.  Vegetative Cover , |
a. Location - . The vegetative cover shall be tested i 1n place. The locatron of testmg shall
be determined by the Soils Quality Control Momtor
b.  Standard - Top soil which is reasonably free of brush, weeds and other litter; and
~ relatively free of roots, stumps, stones and any other extraneous or toxic
matter harmful to plant growth. Roots with a drameter greater than 38"
shall be hand picked and removed. :
The vegetative cover shall be at lea,st 24" thick. :
| 5 |
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~¢.  Frequency - Depth measurements shall be taken at the frequency of four per acre. The
' soil shall be monitored on a continuous basis for extraheous matter.

5.  Final Cover Repairs (When Applicable)

If, dunng construction of the final cover system, damage is sustamed on the f}“mal cover system
(including the intermediate initial cover, clay layer and vegetatlve cover), the areas of damage
shall be reconstructed and retested in accordance with corresponding section described above.
All repair areas shall be tested at the frequencies prescribed above, unless more frequent testing

is required at the discretion of the Soils Quality Assurance Eng‘ineer.

I :
B. Downcomer Pipes f |

i h
Downcomer pipes shall be installed in the final cover at the low pomt of the terraces, to intercept the
. stormwater between terraces. The downcomer pipes shall include the terrace side drains and terrace
underdraln piping. .

"The downcomer pipes shall be constructed as shown on the Construction Drawings. The clay around
the pipes shall be compacted into a uniform homogeneous material. |Prior to placement of vegetative
cover over the downcomer pipes, the pipe shall be inspected by the General Quality Control Monitor.

1. Location - The compacted clay layer shall be tested in place. ‘The locations of testing shall be
determined by the Soils Quality Control Monitor. If there are indications of a change
in product quality or construction procedures during construction, add1t10na1 tests

shall be performed to determine compliance. ‘ J~

2.  Standard -

~a.  Clay Layer Subgrade - Compacted to 90% of Modified Proctor maximum dry density

(ASTM D 1557)D 1557), unless the soil material contairis 30.0% or greater passing the No.
200 sieve, then compacted to 90% of Standard Proctor maximum dg‘» density (ASTM D-
698) (12" thick minimum). ( ‘) .
b. Fleld Density - The field density of the clay layer- shall be as estabhshed in Section
A.2.c.(2)(b) above and shall be determined by Standard Proctor Den31ty (ASTM D 698).

c.  Thickness - Twelve inches minimum below pipe. !
. |

d.  Hydraulic Conductivity - The compacted clay l'ayer‘shall' have an in-place hydraulic
conductivity no greater than 6.67 x 10® cm/sec (ASTI\TI D 5084). !
| ,

3. Field Testing Frequency - ]

a.  Prior to the laying of the compacted clay materials, the subbase shall be compacted to the
specified density. Density tests and thickness shall be conducted at a minimum rate of one

per 75 L.F. of pipe. (Minimum of one test between tehaces).

Rev. 9/20/01
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4.

5.

a.

!
!
)
| | I
A minimum of one moisture content and field density determination of the compacted clay
layer shall be conducted per 75 L.F. of pipe - | ’
| (
A minimum of two thickness measures of the compacted clay layer shall 'be conducted per
75 L.F. of pipe. ‘ f [

- Laboratory Testing Frequency - ‘ | i

! !

Hydraulic conductivity testing of Shelby tube or drive cy'iinder (ASTM D 2937) samples
of the compacted clay layer shall be performed at a minimum frequency of one test per 75
L.F. of pipe (at least once between terraces). Laboratory hydraulic conduct1v1ty tests shall
be conducted in triaxial type permeameters (ASTM D 5084) The test specimens shall be
|
consolidated under an isotropic consolidation stress no greater than 10 pounds per square
inch and permeated with water under an adequate backpressure to achieve saturation of the
test specimens. The inflow to and outflow from the specimens shall be monitored with

' ~ time and the hydraulic conductivity calculated for each recorded flow increment. The test

shall continue until steady state flow is achieved and relaulvely constant values of hydraulic

conductivity are measured.
|

Deficiency - If the test data from a compacted clay 1ayer section does not meet the

requirements of the project specifications, that section shall be reworked or
reconstructed so that it does meet these requirements.

| i

Underdrain Filter Sand o | ;

|

The underdrains in the terraces shall be surrounded by filter sand as shown on the Contract Drawings.
The QA/QC for the filter sand is as follows: } ‘

1.

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.
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Filter Sand , '

c

“a.  Location - The material shall be pre-qualified pridr to installati?n.
|
If the testing is done at the borrow sdurce, a chainjof custody shall be
provided. f
b.  Standard - Clean, uniformly graded sand with a uniformity coefﬁ01ent of 1.5 or

greater and an effective grain size of 0.2 mm to 0 5 mm. Grain size
distribution shall be conducted as part of pre- quahﬁcatron

The sand shall have a hydraulic conduct1v1ty no less than 1.0 x 107
cm/sec at a density of 100 percent Modrﬁed Proctor. The hydraulic
conductivity testing shall be by Constant Head method (ASTM D2434).

Frequency -~ - The hydraulic conductivity of the sand shall be tested once per 100 C.Y.
of sand material.

|
f
|
i
I
t
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Gas Wells ¥ents
|
Gas wells (temporary and germanen ) vents shall be 1nstalled through ‘the final cover. The QA/QC for
‘gas veént materials shall be as follows: :
|
1. Gravel ‘ !
: | .
a.  Location - The gravel shall be pre-qualified by certiiﬁcation by thze supplier.
‘ | -
b.  Standard - The gravel shall be clean gravel with no fines. The gravel shall be FDOT
No. # 3 Course Aggregate (ASTM D 448).
i
The gravel shall be non-calcareous (ASTIFM D 4373).
c. Fréqu’ency - The gravel shall be certified by the suppher The gravel shall be tested
once per 100 C.Y. ‘
2.  Bentonite : f
1 I
. , S
a. Location- The material shall be pre-qualified with documentation from the supplier.
b.  Standard-. The material shall have a hydraulic conductivitv no greater than 1,0x 10°®
' cm/sec (ASTM D 5084). bc—a—homogcqcm:s,—morgamcmatcna-l-mth—at
¢.  Frequency - The material shall be certified by the sq‘pplier, one tir'ne only.
| |
j !
i
| !
]
|
| |
| o
| o
J
!
|
l
|
| |
|
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